Planning & Building Agency
ANTA Building Safety Division
/ 20 Civic Center Plaza
(1Y OF P.0. Box 1988 (M-19) DISABLED ACCESS COMPLIANCE

AN A NN <.z Ana. CA 92702 DOCUMENTATION FORM

BN (714) 647-5800
[N www.santa-ana.org

i
ACC 01 CBC 2010

A. PURPOSE OF THIS DOCUMENTATION:

\E) Finding of unreasonable hardship for projects under $132,536.28 (as of January 2011)
per 2010 California Building Code (CBC) Section 1134B.2.1, Exception 1

[T Full Compliance with the 2010 California Building Code

B. PROJECT INFORMATION TO BE COMPLETED BY PETITIONER:

Project Number:

St Andrege Place o\ 13024

Pr ject Descnptlon \ ., | Total Construction Cost:
Uolwifarey Sedsad,c Strengrening@Reof [523,150. 00

Occupancy Classification/Use: c i Number of Stories:

w

Project Address

"~ 3

1. Business Name: s>t ¢ Dicolne e
? LI T
Soccy Phone No. 1Y -~ 43&

2. Legal Property Owner: (’Z@ o

3. The cost of all construction contemplated in the determination of the valuation o
threshold based on the valuation of site and building improvements for the last three-yeat
(from / / to / / ). References:

Permit No. Issuance Date Valuation of Improwi

Total:

4. The minimum amount to be spent to provide disabled access under the subject bu
application (20% of Total Construction Cost / Project Valuation): $2:5 150 X 1.5D:

5. Describe the impact of the proposed improvements on financial feasibility of the project:

i

6. Describe the nature of accessibility that would be gained or lost with the proposed improvements:
Add ) ey He ﬁ?wka 0g, SPALL. L sxcz,({)a
Rep oce. G m@wmc@mm&’mﬁ* Ammw ?@um”\“m A aa.:i a nee) "69%seble! %ﬂivﬂ&e“’\
1 P .
Lower (2 popuf b w%‘\ A*?%m\ ef3 to e codo.
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7. ldentify the accessibility features and equivalent facilities that WILL be brought into compliance with
the latest edition of Title 24 as a part of this project and an estimate of the cost of each item:

(Documentation may be required)

Accessible Features to be Made Accessible Cost of Improvement
a. Entrance:
[J Ramp [ Door [] Landing [] Stair/Steps $

b. Path of Travel:

[[] Path of travel from building entrance to the area of remodel $

[[] Path of travel from the public way to the building entrance $

Iﬂ Path of travel from accessible parking to the building entrance $ ‘21 @\@ e

[[] Path of travel to sanitary facilities / public phone / drinking fountain | $
c. Sanitary facilities ( Floor no. ) $
d.  Public phone(s) 3
e. Drinking fountain(s) 6 oo
f.  Parking $
g. Signage $ ‘3&‘;‘@
h. <Adarms $
i.  Other e $

, Total: | $ 4150

8. Identify the accessibility features that WILL NOT comply if a request for unreasonable hardship is
granted. Provide an estimated cost of compliance for each item: (Documentation may be required)

Accessible Features Not to be Improved

Cost of Improvement

Total:

$
$
$
$

9. Petitioner must be the legal property owner or his/her legal representative:

| certify that the above noted information is true and correct.

[] Legal Property Owner % Architect/Engineer [] Contractor [] Other
R " }J pt
Print Name: W\\ ﬁif\ﬂ’\{“ ‘SU&V\%’ &(@K%

Address: 2»7 D?f”%v"éi &Kk& P)Wiﬁ"@? CA

Signature: MQ %ﬂ/L@

Phone No. 214) €53 “@"fg%

91630

Date: {'z-g = giﬁ

Approved by:

Rev: 6/28/2011

FOR AGENCY USE ONLY

Date:

Page 2 of 2




EL KAY

SPECIFICATIONS

Wall Mount Water Coolers
Barrier-Free Access (Adult & Child)
NSF/ANSI 61 Compliant

Models EZ4, EZ8, EZS4, EZS8, EZSD and EZD

GENERAL

Self-contained, wall hung electric refrigerated water cooler.
Chilling capacity of 50°F drinking water, based upon 80°F inlet
water and 90°F ambient.

Models EZS4 and EZS8 have self-closing Easy-Touch Controls
on front and both right and left sides.

Models EZ4 and EZ8 each have self-closing Easy-Touch
Controls on the front only.

Model EZSD is non-refrigerated. Same as EZS8 without cooling
system. (Requires outlet for power cord.)

All models have a hooded stream projector with Easy-Touch
Controls that require less than 3 pounds of force to activate.
Valve with built-in flow regulator provide constant stream from 20
to 105 psi, water pressure. Bubbler orifice fully protected to meet
all sanitary codes.

Non-pressurized stainless steel cooling tank is standard. Non-
pressurized water tank is located after bubbler valve, so that tank
is subject to line pressure only when Easy-Touch Control is
pressed.

ADA COMPLIANT

These Water Coolers comply with the requirements of A.D.A.
(Americans with Disabilities Act) when properly installed. Also
meets the guidelines for children’'s environments providing the
floor to orifice height is 30" or less and proper clear floor space
is provided for parallel approach. (Based on Architectural and
Transportation Barriers Compliance Board final ruling.) Check
Local and State Codes.

NO LEAD DESIGN

These Water Coolers are certified to be lead-free as defined by
the Safe Drinking Water Act. Elkay Water Coolers are manu-
factured with a waterway system utilizing copper components
and completely lead-free materials. These waterways have no
lead because all lead materials, such as leaded brass, have been
removed. All joints are brazed using silver solder only. No lead
solder is permitted. A strainer with an easily cleanable screen is
provided to allow trapping and convenient removal of waterborne
particulate of 140 microns and larger prior to their entry into the
water cooler.

CAPACITIES CHART
**GPH of 50°F Drinking Water i
Full Glasst sv'b'{"

Model | Base |hoom Temperature °F | pateq | road | Filler
Number Rate 70°F 80°F 90°F Watts | Amps Option Lbs.

EZS4 40| 50 4.4 40 | 370 | 4.0 Yes 56
EZS8 80 | 97 8.8 8.0 | 370 | 4.0 Yes 56

EZ4 40| 50 4.4 40 | 370 | 40 Yes 56
EZ8 80 | 97 8.8 8.0 | 370 | 4.0 Yes 56
EZSD - - - - - - Yes 18
EZD - - - - - - Yes 18

**Based on 80°F inlet water temperature. tGlass filler available at extra cost.
Requires factory preparation to receive glass filler.

Rated watts shown are based on operational {run) time, in compliance with A.R.I.
Standard 1010 conditions. Specific applications will determine the actual watts
consumed per hour. Watts consumed will be based on number of people
served per hour {usage), ambient temperatures, and inlet water temperature.

COOLING SYSTEM

Motor Compressor: Hermetically sealed, reciprocating type,
115V, 60 Hz single phase. Sealed-in lifetime oil supply. Equipped
with electric cord and three prong molded rubber plug (domestic
models).

Condenser: Fan cooled, copper tube with aluminum fins. Fan
motor is permanently lubricated.

In keeping with our policy of continuing product improvement, Elkay reserves the right to change

product specifications without notice. Please visit elkayusa.com for most current version of Elkay

product specification sheets.

Model EZS

Model EZ
RATED FOR INDOOR APPLICATIONS ONLY

Cooling Unit: Combination tube-tank type. Self cleansing. Tube
portion is continuous coil of copper tubing. Tank is stainless
steel. Fully insulated with EPS foam which meets Underwriters
Laboratories Inc. requirements for self-extinguishing material.

Refrigerant Control: Refrigerant HFC-134a is controlled by
accurately calibrated capillary tube for positively trouble-free
operation.

Temperature Control: Enclosed adjustable thermostat is factory
pre-set. Requires no adjustment other than for altitude require-
ments. Easily accessible.

CONSTRUCTION

Frame: Galvanized structural steel chassis supports refrigera-
tion system and fastens to wall. Provides increased structural
integrity and rigidity to cooler.

Stainless Steel Basin: One piece polished to a uniform Elkay
bright luster finish. Basin has integral drain grid, embossed
bubbler pad. No exposed fasteners.

Exclusive Flexi-Guard® Safety Bubbler*: Innovative design
utilizes an infused anti-microbial pliable polyester elastomer to
prevent accidental mouth injuries. Flexes on impact, then returns
to original position. Strong. Abrasion-resistant. Anti-sweat.
Keyed in location to prevent rotation.

Upper Shroud: Contoured shock-absorbing, provides additional
protection against accidental injury. No exposed fasteners.
Lower Shroud: One piece easy to remove and replace. Allows
access to internal components from three sides.

Cabinet: Cabinet design allows for flush to wall mounting. No
recess space is required.

Color Selection: Unless otherwise specified cabinet is two-tone
gray on upper shroud with textured gray lower shroud. Stainless
Steel lower shroud available at extra cost.

Protected by Elkay’s 5 Year Limited Warranty on the refrigera-
tion system of the unit.

Elkay Pressure-Type Water Coolers are designed to operate on
20 psi to 105 psi supply line pressure. If inlet pressure is above
105 psi, a pressure regulator must be installed in the supply line.
Any damage caused by reason of connecting this product to sup-
ply line pressures lower than 20 psi or higher than 105 psi is not
covered by the warranty.

STANDARDS

Elkay Electric Air Cooled Water Coolers are listed

cus by Underwriters Laboratories Inc. and comply with
both Canadian and U.S. requirements.

These units comply with A.R.l. Standard 1010.

This cooler is certified by WQA to lead-free compliance including
NSF/ANSI 61-ANNEX G, AB 1953.

This specification describes an Elkay product with design, quality and functional benefits to the
user. When making a comparison of other producers’ offerings, be certain these features are not
overlooked.

Elkay

elkayusa.com

2222 Camden Court
Qak Brook, IL 60523

Printed in U.S.A.
©2011 Elkay

(Rev. 4/11)  12-23F



Wall Mount Water Coolers
Barrier-Free Access (Adult & Child)
NSF/ANSI 61 Compliant

Models EZ4, EZ8, EZS4, EZS8, EZSD and EZD

ElL KAY

ROUGH-IN DIMENSIONS

) 3/8" O.D. TUBE
1/4" Q.D. TUBE CONNECT
WATER INLET COLD WATER  BUILDING WATER
TO COOLER SUPPLY INLET

[ ———

NOTE: WATERFLOW
DIRECTION SERVICE STOP

(NOT FURNISHED)

OPERATION OF QUICK CONNECT FITTINGS

SIMPLY PUSH IN
TUBE TO ATTACH

IES |

TUBE IS SECURED | PUSH IN COLLET
IN POSITION TO RELEASE TUBE

ﬁ ’
c =
PUSHING TUBE IN BEFORE

PULLING IT QUT HELPS TO
RELEASE TUBE

Open space rough-in design permits new installation or replacement of existing foun-
tains and coolers with this Elkay cooler when rough-in is within the outline shown.
When the cooler is mounted as shown the location available is from 15" to 21-11/16"
from floor and 1-1/16" to 7-1/4" from the left of centerline. Space is also available
from 21-11/16" to 24-5/8" from floor and 2-3/4" to 7-1/4" from the left of centerline.
Additional space is also available from 24-5/8" to 26-11/16" from floor and 3-3/4" to
7-1/4" from the left of centerline. Connections approaching the limits of these areas
may be restricted and should only be considered for use until after an examination of
the cooler has been made.

IMPORTANT!
INSTALLER PLEASE NOTE:

This water cooler has been designed and built to provide water to the user which has
not been altered by materials in the cooler waterways.

The grounding of electrical equipment such as telephone, computers, etc., to water
lines is a common procedure. This grounding may be in the building but may also
occur away from the building. This grounding can cause electrical feedback into a
water cooler creating an electrolysis which creates a metallic taste or causes an
increase in the metal content of the water. This condition is avoidable by installing the
cooler using the proper materials as shown below.

NOTICE
This water cooler must be connected to the water supply using a dielectric coupling.
The cooler Is furnished with a non-metallic strainer which meets this requirement.

The drain trap which is provided by the installer should also be plastic to completely
isolate the cooler from the building plumbing system.

RATED FOR INDOOR APPLICATIONS ONLY

FRONT VIEW SIDE VIEW
18-3/8"
(467mm) o
. 6-3/8" _ .. 6-3/8"
(162mm}) (162mm) o (483mm)
(51mm) HANGER BRACKET
9/32" (Tmm) @ >> ﬂ
HOLES®E) N L ,{O\
W — I ! 'I%
) .y —— _
i } _—
N | ESEEA S ) C=—=—
E\t - T
. E . }
D\ G 32-7/8 B81/16" J
LT | & g, )
P A HEIGHT 3
| =
*31-5/16" s
*28-13/16" (796mm)
(732mm) RIM HEIGHT c N g
*21-7/ ) - - ork
(656mm) 7 (Bsgmm)
2" ADA
*{g" F G1mm) REQUIREMENT s
(483mm) 8;37/8" (150mm)
“17-7/16" o sy 12-1/2"
(443mm) (154{3(:@ @54mm) (318mm)
e 7" ——t— 7" ——
(178mm) (178mm)
LEGEND

A = RECOMMENDED WATER SUPPLY LOCATION. SHUT-OFF VALVE (NOT FURNISHED) TO ACCEPT 3/8 O.D. UNPLATED COPPER TUBE.

3" (76mm) MAXIMUM OUT FROM WALL.

B = RECOMMENDED LOCATION FOR WASTE OUTLET 1-1/4" O.D. DRAIN STUB 2 IN. (51mm) OUT FROM WALL.

C = 1-1/4" TRAP NOT FURNISHED.
D = ELECTRICAL SUPPLY (3) WIRE RECESSED BOX.

E = INSURE PROPER VENTILATION BY MAINTAINING 6" (152mm) (MIN.} CLEARANCE FROM CABINET LOUVERS TO WALL.

F =7/16" BOLT HOLES FOR FASTENING UNIT TO WALL.

*REDUCE HEIGHT BY 3 INCHES FOR INSTALLATION OF CHILDRENS ADA COOLER.

Elkay

12-23F  (Rev. 4/11)

2222 Camden Court
Oak Brook, IL 60523

elkayusa.com

Printed in U.S.A.
©2011 Elkay



FEE CHECKLIST WORKSHEET

Received by: B KH" . SAPIN #: |01 753
FEE TYPE REQUIRED
Yes No
Plan Check Fee K. O
Disability Fee o M~
SMIP Fee & 1
Res. Dev. Fee |
Fire Facility Fee '
School Distr. Fee O R
Microfilm 1 [ﬁ
FCWP Surcharge O K
CALCULATION AREA
COST/SQ FT X  TOTALSQFT = VALUATION

[1 cgnt

por <

. RN
Counter computations/valuation $ ok 3{ QOO

Plan checker computation/final valuaﬁon‘$

FO5 1-10-03



CITY OF SANTA ANA

BUILDING PERMIT WORKSHEET
PLEASE PRINT a\‘\ A - 1/14/09:forms/Bldg.App.Worksheet
PROJECT ADDRESS: \A4 {7 St Badvew Ploce sume - saPNE |0 | 7] Db 36
USE OF BUILDING: RESIDENTIAL ~ COMMERCIAL  INDUSTRIAL OTHER
MASTER ID#

NATUREOF WORK: NEW  ADD  (ALTER/JL ~ DEMO  REROOF  REPAIR  SIGN MISC
NEW/ADDITION/ALTERATION:

1STFL.. SF BASEMENT: YES/NO SF NO.OF STORIES: ___|

2ND FL.. SF PATIO/ENCL. PATIO: SF  BLDG. HEIGHT:

TOTAL OF OTHER FLS: SF RES. REMODEL: SF PROPOSED USE:

GARAGE/CARPORT: SF ¢ ALIERIT.: L5150 sF

, . ) iy
JOB DESCRIPTION (non-residential projects see reverse side of this application) : U‘Om«ﬂh‘w L/»\ KDQS\‘; My C 1’(?»(} {’9'?* /Y'
Ao o fooX @ own exXied oy 1~%fbiy,  bldo.
v

BUILDING OWNER’S NAME: Ré?]i? g@@ﬁ? PHONE NO:_! ( %>q%% Z%( %
ADDRESS: %90 o w @Wﬁfxﬁﬁ)ﬁ,u}@gﬁg& ﬁ’\ﬁ‘ﬁ CITY: 0{7& Wﬁj c STATE: % ZIP: Cﬁl?&?
TENANT'S NAME (Comm/Ind): PHONE NO:

CONTRACTOR’S NAME: STATE CONTR. #: LICENSE CLASS: PHONE NO:
ADDRESS: CitY: STATE: Z21P:

WORKERS COMP. POLICY#: EXP. DATE: INSURANCE COMPANY: SANTA ANA BUS. LIC. #

ARCHITEG] X (M e bac | D Bifen STATE gc&z&e :iq%(g PHONE N%:qﬂ) SR
ADDRESS: 1 Ovednay d CITY: {_ 4 Ye »E%} fec P STATE: on zuvd? T63m
CONTACT NAME: My cinat V' Seen T Haun PHONENO: "1\ G0 3%~ Q4G

E-MAIL ADDRESS: ™M\ three i . Sacyillan @\iﬁz«mﬂ\\m’m estn FAXNO: A4 - Wb - 994477

OFFICE USE ONLY: ACC OR SPC (CIRCLE ONE) HRS PER BLDG. FEE $

OCC. GROUP: RECEIPT #: S? 53’} P/CFEEPD $ 90?7 %S,
TYPE OF CONSTR: VALUATION: $ Q 3‘ OO0 SUBMITTAL DATE: z[ /7
FIRE SPKR: YES/NO  A/C: YES/NO FLOOD ZONE: PROCESSED ;&l”};

RES. DEV.FEE: YES/NO PRIOR DWELLING UNIT: YES/NO COMMENTS:

PLANNING OK TO CHECK & DATE BLDG. DEPT. APPROVAL & DATE

PLNG CONDITIONS:




PLEASE CHECK ALL THAT APPLY TO YOUR PROJECT

JOB DESCRIPTION CHECKLIST:

[] Additional square footage

[] Awnings

Ododuodoag

Canopy

Ceiling work

Change of occupancy (use)
Disabled accessible (H/C) restrooms
Dust collector

Elevator shaft

Exterior doors or windows
Equipment pads

lnter}or demo

Kitchen equipment

Do g

Partition walls

Rated corridors

Rated shafts

Roof mounted equipment
Security bars

Screening for equipment
Skylights

Stairs

Storefront/facade improvements'

Storage racks or shelving over 5'-9"

[ ] Walk-in coolers

ITEMS REQUIRING SEPARATE BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATIONS:

00000 ooooooong

Block wall

Card readers
Complete demo
Fence

Fire signaling system
Fire sprinklers
Flagpole

Lawn sprinkler system
Light Standards
Parking lot repaving
Parking lot restriping
Pedestrian protection
Pool/Spa

Signs

Spray booth
Temporary power pole
Trash enclosure



Planning & Building Agency
Permits & Plan Check Section

CITY OF ANTA 20 Civic Center Plaza ACCELERATED PLAN CHECK
(WY P-O- Box 1988 (M-19) REQUEST
Yy Santa Ana, CA 92702
o] (714) 647-5800
www.santa-ana.org

Project Address: ‘ A 7] E %‘*“ Q“F\df‘@\)\) Hote aror

S5
Misc. Receipt: 5 g@ q ) Processed By: {/>/—~ Plan Checked By:

Cost:  $117.70 per hour for each discipline. The plan checf«e/r will estimate the number of hours for review. This
fee is in addition to the regular plan check fee.

Type of Plan Check:  Building \O 1] =< (ﬂ = (/ Electrical
Est. Hrs. (9\ Actual 2 Est. Hrs. Actual
Plumbing Mechanical
Est. Hrs. Actual Est. Hrs. Actual
Owner/Representative Signature: /{ j AM ¢ JL} gﬁ/}\.ﬁw
Print Name: W‘C,Lﬁ se | %S(}M”A /Mm Date: “1 15 312
Telephone Number: ('1 1%) g 0%~ %&(’*54 Fax Number: ( )

An accelerated plan check review will not include the following:
Fire, Police, Public Works, Planning or Landscaping Plan Check

Revisions: If requesting an “accelerated revision”, the cost will be $207.25 per hour in addition to the
accelerated fee of $117.70 per hour (total $324.95).

INTERNAL USE ONLY
Name (Last, First, Initial) Employee # Division
From (Date & Time) To (Date & Time) Total Hours Worked
Comp Time Requested
Overtime Requested
Employee Signature: Date:
AUTHORIZED APPROVALS
~ Comp time
Overtime § Division Manager Date
immediate Supervisor Date Executive Director Date
Distribution: White: Office Yellow: Applicant

BNegrete/Fee Schedules/2011-2012




NATIONAL

ENGINEERING & CONSULTING, INC:.

Structural Calculations
Roof Seismic Strengthening - Partial
Concrete Tilt-up Building
1917 E St Andrew Place (Bidg F)

Santa Ana, CA

R-Voit-01F

’ PP "a
City of Sante o

Revision
0

October 11, 2011

27 Orchard, Suite 200
Lake Forest, CA 92630

Phone: (949) 716-9990 Fax: (949) 716-9997
www.national-eng.com

The structural calculations contained in this report relate only to the structure and site for which they were
prepared. Referenced building codes, site-specific parameters for wind and seismic design, and any cited
material/component design standards are current only for the governmental agency with jurisdiction over the
design and construction of the proposed structure at the time the report was published. Some information utilized
in the structural calculations may have been received from outside sources such as third party site development
coordinators, geotechnical engineering reports, pre-engineered component manufacturers, or engineering/trade
organizations. NEC is not responsible for the accuracy and/or changes to any information utilized herein as
provided by outside sources. :

11/3/2011 Voit-01F Retro WA - 2011-10-27/Cover Page



NATICOMNAIL G-1

ET R I EEIR NG S GOMS UL TING, NG,
Oct "1

Scope

THE PROJECT CONSISTS OF A LIMITED SEISMIC STRENGTHENING OF AN EXISTING INDUSTRIAL
BUILDING. THE SCOPE OF THE PROJECT IS LIMITED TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER A2 OF
THE INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE AT THE ROOF LEVEL ONLY INCLUDING WALL
ANCHORAGE, CONTINUITY TIES, AND DRAGS.

THERE IS NO MEZZANINE

THE BUILDING CONSISTS OF A CONCRETE TILT-UP BUILDING WITH A PANELIZED ROOF CONSISTING
OF A PLYWOOD DIAPHRAGM SUPPORTED ON 2X RAFTERS SUPPORTED ON 4X PURLINS THAT SPAN
TO GLULAM BEAMS. ORIGINAL BUILDING AGE AND BUILDING CODE WAS NOT DETERMINED BUT IS
REPORTED TO PRE-DATE THE MID-1970'S.

THERE IS CURRENTLY NO KNOWN JURISDICTIONAL MANDATE FOR SEISMIC STRENGTHENING FOR
THIS BUILDING.

STORY DRIFT, DIAPHRAGM STRENGTH, WALL STRENGTHS, ETC. ARE OUT OF SCOPE AND NOT
ADDRESSED.

‘‘‘‘‘‘

‘ematmg structural elementﬁ; or addxtmm uf new st uctu rdl eIm« '
ments that are not otherwise required by this chapter and are -
initiated for the purpose of improving the performance of the
seismic force-resisting system of an existing structure or the
performance of seismic bracing or anchorage of existing
nonstructural elements shall be permitted, provided that an
engineering analysis is subxmttud demonstrating the fallowmg

1. The alterui structure and the altered nonstructural ele-
ments are no less in compliance with the provisions of -
this code with respect to carthquake demgn thdn they ;
were prior to the alteration. 2

2. New structural elements are detailed and connected to thu
existing structural elements as required by Chapter 16.

3. New orrelocated nonstructural clements are detailed and
- connecled to existing or new structural elaments as
required by Chapter 16. : ’

4, The alterations do not czeata a stzummal umgulax u:y as :j
~ defined in ASCE 7 or make an existing stmctmal megu-
_larity more severe. :




ENGINEERING 8 CONSULTING, INC.

NATIONAL
<

JOB NO: R-Voit-01F SHEET NO: G-2

JOB NAME: 1917 E St Andrew Place (Bldg F) ENGINEER: MEO' DATE: Oct "1

ANALYSIS: General

Design Criteria
. Code

A. Chapter A2 of the 2009 International Existing Building Code
L. Lateral Loads
Wind - Not Applicable

1. Allowable Stresses for New Materials

A. Structural Masonry

WallS....ooin i e Not Applicable

B. Concrete
(E) Wall panels & Columns ................comvvnevannnnnn f'c = 2,500 psi at 28 Days Assumed
(E) Slabon grade.............oeeeveiiiiiiiiiiiies e, +....T'c =2,000 psi at 28 Days Assumed

C. Reinforcing Steel

Slabs & FOOtINGS ..c.covoveviieeievieeeecc e ASTM AB15, Fy =60 ksi
WeIded Bars ..o, ASTM A706, Fy =60 ksi

Structural Shapes (W, M, €1C.) ...ocooiveeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeeean ASTM A992, Fy = 50 ksi
TUDES oo ASTM A500, Fy =46 ksi
MiSCEIIANEOUS .....c..ccovirieiiciieec e, ASTM A36, Fy = 36 ksi
PIDE e ASTM A53, Fy=35ksi
E Timber
Sawn LUmbeT ... ... Douglas Fir Larch
Glued Laminated Lumber..................cccceeevveieeeenn Douglas Fir Larch
F Soil

Based On Report By:

N/A

11/3/2011  N:\\PROJECTS\Retrofit\Voit\(01) 5 tilts in Santa Ana\F 1917 St Andrew\Voit-01F Retro WA - 2011-10-27General



33.722733,-117.841008
from Internet

Conterminous 48 States
2009 International Building Code
Latitude = 33.722733
Longitude = -117.84100800000002
Spectral Response Accelerations Ss and S1
Ss and S1 = Mapped Spectral Acceleration Values
Site ClassB- Fa=1.0 ,Fv=1.0
Data are based on a 0.01 deg grid spacing
Period Sa
(sec) (9)
0.2 1.453 (Ss, Site Class B)
1.0 0.513(S1, Site Class B)

Conterminous 48 States

2009 International Building Code

Latitude = 33.722733

Longitude = -117.84100800000002

Spectral Response Accelerations SMs and SM1
SMs = Fa x Ss and SM1 = Fv x $1

Site ClassD - Fa=1.0 ,Fv=1.5

Period Sa

(sec) (9)

0.2 1.453 (SMs, Site Class D)
1.0 0.770 (SM1, Site Class D)

Conterminous 48 States

2009 International Building Code

Latitude = 33.722733

Longitude = -117.84100800000002

Design Spectral Response Accelerations SDs and SD1
SDs = 2/3 x SMs and SD1 = 2/3 x SM1

Site ClassD- Fa=1.0,Fv=1.5

Period Sa

(sec) (9)
0.2 0.968 (SDs, Site Class D)

1.0 0.513 (SD1, Site Class D)



NNAT IO NEAL

ENCGINEERING 8 CONSWETIMNGG, RNC.

-$

JOB NO: R-Voit-01F SHEET NO: L-1
JOB NAME: 1917 E St Andrew Place (Bldg F) ENGINEER: MEO' DATE: QOct "11
ANALYS!S: Lateral
Seismic Design Criteria
Per IBC 2009
Earthquake Loads per CBC 2010 & IBC 2009 Sections 1613 & ACSE 7-05 Sections 12-14
E=pE,y+Ey p = 1.00 Redundancy Factor ASCE 7 12.3.4
Em= 0o x Ey Q, = 2.00 Overstrength Factor ASCE 7 Table 12.2-1 (2.5
minus 0.5 for flex diaphragm
per foot note "g") Shall not be
less than 2.0
Ey=0.2xSpsxD Ey = 0.19D Vertical Component ASCE 7 Section 12.4.2.2

Seismic Base Shear per CBC 2010 & IBC 2009 Sections 1613-1622

Ss = 1.453
S; = 0513
Soil Site Class = D
calc'ed F, = 1.00
calc'ed Fy = 1.50
sMs = FaSs = 1.45
Swi = FySq = 0.77
Sps=2/3Sys = 0.97
Sp1=2/38y; = 0.51
Bldg height 22 it T = 0.20 sec
To=02Sp/Sps = 0.11 sec
Ts=Sp1/Sps = 0.53 sec
S = 0.969
Seismic Use Group = I
Seismic Design Category = D
I = 0.75
Plan Structural Irregularites = None
Vertical Structural Irregularities = None
Intermediate Precast Concrete Bearing Wall R = 4.0
Cd = 4.0

Reference

IBC Map 1613.5(1)
IBC Map 1613.5(2)
from Geotech report
IBC Table 1613.5.3(1)
IBC Table 1613.5.3(2)

Description
Spectral acceleration short period

Spectral acceleration 1 sec period

Soil Profile Type

Site coefficient, Site Class D

Site coefficient, Site Class D

Short period max spectral response

1 sec period max spectral response
Design short period max spectral response
Design 1 sec period max spectral response
Fundamental Period of shearwall

IBC EQ. 16-39
IBC EQ. 16-40
ASCE 7 EQ. 12.8-7

Design spectral response acceleration ASCE 7 Table 12.8-1

Group II, typical ASCE 7 Table 1-1
ASCE 7 TableS 11.6-1 and 11.6-2
Importance Factor

None

None

Response Modification Coefficient
Deflection Amplification Factor

IEBC A206.1

ASCE 7 Table 12.2-1
ASCE 7 Table 12.2-1

Intermediate Precast Concrete Bearing Walls

Cs=Spsl/R = 0182 W Building Base Shear ASCE 7 EQ. 12.8-2
CsMax=SpI/(RT) = 047 W Maximum Base Shear ASCE 7 EQ. 12.8-3
CsMin=0.5S;1/R = 0.05 W Minimum Base Shear (S, >.6g) ASCE 7 EQ. 12.8-6
Ft=007TV = 0.000 W Concentrated Top Force ASCE 7 EQ. 12.14-13
v = [o.182]w+Ft Governing Base Shear Allowable =W
for flexible diaphragms
Seismic Diaphragm Shear per CBC 2007 & IBC 2006 Section 1620.1.5
From above 0.182 W Based on Lateral System Governs
MinimunFp =0.2Sps! = 0145 W Minimum
Fp=0.4Sps! 0.291 W Max Diaphragm Accel
[o.182]w Governing Diaphragm acceleratio Allowable =[_0.130]w

Seismic Load to Structural Elements per CBC 2010 & IBC 2009 Section 1620.2 (Wall Anchorage)

FP=0.8SDS 1

= [osstlw

Category C & Higher Allowable =["0.415]wW

*Note - All seismic coefficients are ULTIMATE and must be divided by a factor of 1.4 for Allowable Stress Design.

11/3/2011
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NATIONAL

EMNCGINEERING & CONSLUILTING, INC.

JOB NO: R-Voit-01F SHEET NO: L-2

JOB NAME: 1917 E St Andrew Place (Bldg F) ENGINEER: MEO' DATE: Oct "11

ANALYSIS: Lateral

Tributary Mass for Wall Anchorage per Chapter A2 of IEBC

Purlins - Worst Case
Cﬂﬂj@f&}@-ﬁww«@

5.75/Wall Thickness
(‘{/ 145 pcf Density of Concrete

Parapet Ht 17 [
ot
Tributary Mass
17.25"2 * 145 5.75 = plf
2*15.55 12
17.3 Total Wall Ht
Clear Height 15.6 ft
ft

Wall Anchorage Force per 2010 CBC - Section 12.11 of ASCE 7-05

Fp= 0.8Sds|W
I=  0.75 linked per A206.1
Sds= 0.97 linked

Fp= 0.8SdsIW= 058 W = 386 plf Equation 12.11-1
0.1W= 66 plf Section 12.11.1
400 Sds | = 291 plf Section 12.11.2 b
280 280 plif Section 12.11.2 ¢
Governs:| 386 plf Strength Level
276 plf Allowable Level
Steel Elements - use Allowable Stress Design and apply a Load Factor of 1.0 per Section A206.2
Steel Demand 276 plfx 1.0 = 276 |pif
Concrete Elements - use Strength Design and apply a Load Factor of 1.0 per Section A206.2
Concrete Demand 386 plfx 1.0=] 386 |pif
Wood Elements - use Allowable Stress Design with no additional Load Factors per Section A206.2
Wood Demand 276 plfx1.0= 276 |pif

11/3/2011 Voit-01F Retro WA - 2011-10-27/Wall - pur (IBC)




NATIONAIL

ENCGINEERING & CONSULTING, INC.

JOB NO: R-Voit-01F SHEET NO: L-3

JOB NAME: 1917 E St Andrew Place|ENGINEER: MEO' DATE: Oct "11

ANALYSIS: Lateral

Purlin Wall Anchorage & Continuity Ties

Purlins - Worst Case

Purlin Spacing: 8.0 fi
Continuity Tie Spacing 24.0 ft i er Purlin (based on spacing) Wood Type DF #1 (assumed)
Purlin Width 35 in 276 Ibs Steel Demand per UBC 1982 (assumed)
Purlin Depth (Min) 13.25in 386 Ibs Concrete Demand tension ft i
Purlin Span 240 it 276 Ibs Wood Demand flexural fb
Epoxy Check

Demand 3091 Ibs 8.0 ft- max spacing of concrete demand

Capacity of Hilti HIT RE-500 SD based on PROFIS calculation for a PAIR of epoxy anchors

Assumes 5.50 inch thick wall with 4.00 inch embedment with 0.625 inch diameter rod and

8.0 inch spacing of anchors. Please see calc sheets
Capacity 4150 Ibs OK OK

Zone 4 Hardware Check - Wall Anchor

Demand 2208 lbs 8.0 ft - max spacing of steel demand

Capacity of Zone 4 Hardware from City of LA RR# 25334 for a pair of hardware Please see Zone 4 Table

Assumes 3.50 inch thick member 13.25 inch deep member (min)

Hardware T2 43-5 (Pair) Hardware T2 24-6 (Pair)

Capacity 5830 Ibs OK Capacity 5071 Ibs OK OK
ICC ICC

Zone 4 Hardware Check - Continuity Tie
Demand 6623 Ibs 24.0 f{t - max spacing of steel demand

Capacity of Zone 4 Hardware from City of LA RR# 25334 for a pair of hardware Please see Zone 4 Table
Assumes 3.50 inch thick member 13.25 inch deep member {min)
Hardware T2 44-6 (Pair) Hardware
Capacity #HHHE bs OK Capacity Ibs oK.
ICC '
Subdiaphragm Check to Purlin Continuity Ties
Demand 4416 lbs 2 purlin bays of wood demand into subdiaphragm since next wall anchor is on CT line

Assumes 24.0 ft deep subdiaphragm
92 plf  Resulting Subdiphragm Shear Demand
System 1/2" CDX plywood with 8d @ 6" oc assumed - worst case
Capacity 270 Ibs OK OK

Check Purlin Continuity Tie for Combined Gravity and Axial Seismic
Axial Wood Demand 6623 Ibs 24.0 ft - max spacing of wood demand
Resulting axial stress for 3.5in. x 13.25in.  142.8 psi B
Assumed member DL 12.0 psf resulting in uniform loz 96 pifforaspan ' 24.0 ft
For a max moment ¢ 82944 Ib-in on a section modulus 102.4 in*3
Resulting flexural stress for 3.5in. x 13.251 809.9 psi

Unity Check axial bending
143 + 809.9 = 070 < 186 OK OK
1200 1400

11/3/2011 Voit-01F Retro WA - 2011-10-27/Wall - pur (IBC)



NATIOMNAIL

ENCGRINEERING & CONSLILTING, INC.

JOB NO: R-Voit-01F SHEET NO: L- 4

JOB NAME: 1917 E St Andrew Place (Bldg F) ENGINEER: MEO' DATE: Oct "1

ANALYSIS: Lateral

Tributary Mass for Wall Anchorage per Chapter A2 of IEBC

Subpurlins - Worst Case

145 pcf Density of Concrete

Parapet Ht 1.7 [ C ons @rvat vl
_ft ]
Tributary Mass
17.24°2 %145 575 = [ 664 |pif
2 15.54 12

17.2 Total Wall Ht
Clear Height 15.5 ft

Wall Anchorage Force per 2010 CBC - Section 12.11 of ASCE 7-05

Fp= 0.8SdsiW
I= 0.75 linked per A206.1
Sds= 0.97 linked

Fp= 088SdslW= 058 W = 386 plf Equation 12.11-1
0.1W= 66 pif Section 12.11.1
400 Sds | = 291 plf Section 12.11.2b
280 280 pif Section 12.11.2¢c
Governs:| 386 plf Strength Level
276 plf Allowable Level
Steel Elements - use Allowable Stress Design and apply a Load Factor of 1.0 per Section A206.2
Steel Demand 276 plfx 1.0 276 |plIf
Concrete Elements - use Strength Design and apply a Load Factor of 1.0 per Section A206.2
Concrete Demand 386 plf x 1.0 = plf

Wood Elements - use Allowable Stress Design with no additional Load Factors per Section A206.2
Wood Demand 276 plfx 1.0 = 276 |plf

11/3/2011 Voit-01F Retro WA - 2011-10-27/Wali - sub (IBC)



INNATIOMNAIL

ENGINEERING & CONSULTING, INC.,

JOB NO: R-Voit-01F SHEET NO: L-5

JOB NAME: 1917 E St Andrew Place|ENGINEER: MEOQO' DATE: Oct "11

ANALYSIS: Lateral

Subpurlin (Rod) Wall Anchorage & Continuity Ties

Subpurlins - Worst Case

Anchor Line Trib: 6.0 ft Loading per Anchor Line (based on spacing)

Purlin Width 1.5 in 276|plf | 1655|lbs  Steel Demand

Purlin Depth (Min) 35 in 386|plf{ 2317|lbs Concrete Demand

* Wood Type DF #1 (assumed) 276|plf| 1655|lbs  Wood Demand

Epoxy Check
Demand 2317 Ibs 6.0 ft - max trib of concrefe demand
Capacity of Hilti HIT RE-500 SD based on PROFIS calculation for a SINGLE epoxy anchor
Assumes 5.50 inch thick wall with 4.00 inch embedment with 0.625 inch diameter rod and
Capacity 2600 Ibs . OK Please see calc sheets

Development of Anchorage Force into Subdiaphragm - assumes field nailing
Demand 1655 Ibs 1  #of rods of wood demand adjacent to analyzed rafter line
Assumes 16.0 ft deep subdiaphragm

52 plf  Resulting Subdiaphragm Shear Demand (note: load split between two rafter lines)
System 1/2" CDX plywood with 8d @ 12"oc  assumed - worst case - field nailing

Capacity 135 Ibs OK

Subdiaphragm Check to GLB Continuity Ties
Demand 6620 lbs 4  # of rods of wood demand since the GLB wall anchors are not in subdiaphragm
Assumes 16.0 ft deep subdiaphragm
207 plf  Resulting Subdiaphragm Shear Demand
System 1/2" CDX plywood with 8d @ 6" oc assumed - worst case
Capacity 270 Ibs OK

Zone 4 Hardware Check - Continuity Tie on GLBs
Demand 7172 lbs 26.0 ft - max spacing of steel demand

Capacity of Zone 4 Hardware from City of LA RR# 25334 for a pair of hardware Please see Zone 4 Table
Assumes 5.125 inch thick member 11.25 inch deep member (min)
Hardware T2 44-6 (Pair) Hardware
Capacity #HHH |bs OK Capacity Ibs OK
ICC

11/3/2011 Voit-01F Retro WA - 2011-10-27/Wall - sub (IBC)



Zone 4 - ICC report #5302 L-6
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TABLE 2--CT CONTINUITY TIE AND T2 TENSION TIE/HOLD-DOWN TENSION DESIGN CAPACITIES FOR PAIRED CONNECTORS 2
{Dasign Capaciies are based upon Aliowable Siress Deaign) bicd
CT/T2 Palred Connectlon (PC) Sysiem
e T Nin. End  JRnehor Rede © T o0 = 159 oE STA2 Palad Connaction (PO} Design Capacitiss (pounds) (Cp = 1.38) FA %1860 R
Madel Baoits Distence ? A38 (F,, = 58,000 psi) tir. )
Guantity & Quantlty & O, Capaoghy | wisith {depth) t {inches), length uf bok i wood member {thickness)
o2 Diam, (inchesy 1  (inches) {nches) (pounds finghes) I 1E0 2E) 900 1 380 [ HAZS ITUSERT T 7EQ
LLETEES L (SR g Ee] i o -
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. 6370
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@ 1z e = °
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-t (846 @12 o (7355 :122‘7”"13‘ ;147%% 15548
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) 8 i1z} 061y | {14053) [ (187461 2484 |
e @68 el s 0588 725 19054) 5088 1118080 [21078) | o
4% 826 1847 T8 20948 24264 -
] - ?55;57 - ikt 10811 14353 1 L18748) | Brea i s =
I . g 18034] S05) 808 1078 Sz = 1)
AR @sm 1 w08 025 1504 8007 za%"‘("m E}
11,25 2117 20164} Rd2a] | (2edra] | s
_— . 1325 2070] 1 21818 P5E06] | 1A%
| aE (@34 234 2 [ 4160 6683 B8535 5776 1148 | ¢
. 5 e {eay | (190811 | jiee11) aae 1
@ s L @1 e 7S &ar 2608 | jares | jues o
514 L. TEe60r M=) TSl | e % [ I
3 : [[E7) Frs 05771 RE R
s @ wa (231178 s0e07 85 11684T] w@j@ ;:.;rﬁ 24847 T
115 REET W 5 {27637 o
" . 1275 1&@9’“{” 2pA8 25137 25627
For 82 1 ineh = 25,4 tim, 1 pound = 4.45 N, 1 pal = 6,89 loa T -
]
Ox
B
™
TABLE 2—CT CONTINUITY TIE AND T2 TENSION TIE/HOLD-DOWN TENSION DESIGN CAPACITIES FOR PAIRED CONNECTORS—{Continued) 5
B
g
CT7T2 Pattad Connacton (PO Syetam o o
= 2 A48 16,92
) ey Wi, End[Anchor Rods " (Gu = 155 T CT/T2 Palred Connaction (PC) Dasign Cepacities (pounds} (Cp = 1,35} §
tode! Botts it & AZG {F, = 58,000 psi) min. . )
) Quantty & FaT ey Tapacty ] widit (depth) t{inches), ength of bolt In wood member (thicknasa)
craz | Diam, finches) inches) | (nches) | (pounds) {inches) 180 250 300 350 515 ss0 1 780
T BN 1 3000 55 4588 8148 i) 1405 1508 ¢
i 818 55 18804 {IS40) | (1a008] | [i5ere | (oeey) 1 Jeieeh . Bi7ad
@i (O] @118 0807 TRITE | {8eRS) | qidwmy | (7sv) | sy | osirad | @i |
- Bz 7B T = =3 -
o 23 @1 36 &5 588 310 "2 12034 19088 2582 5
55 B 10200 IR | {16441) | (24004] | [ofe0] | 58] |
2489 11 580 75175 1 {817 AHOE) | (17000 | (oaya) | (7o) | 150850] | 414a]
@ t @1m 7 Q2505 {10331 218 {20983 2405 37670 4504 o
125 11172 8620 | ondd | 26088 38171
7 88 a0 | {00 | (1ago5t | [15A41) | [odoody | (oavely | {aoaib).
72aiis | Esin | (1416 17038] | eara | (347oe} | (daoe) | {ooern)
(2)88-10 @1 @ivs | eparo 9ZHS ey |7 s S TG W W T )
TL21E | THERe [ ey | RsTs) | tareen) | ueorel | IS1oel |
1328435 2303 {20971} (5165 P2 si] 540531 jenisa) &
— - >15, NOT APPLICABLE Y47 81448
For 8111 Inch =284 vy, 1 pourki = 445 M, 1 psi = 888 P .
! Deaslgn capacities have besn increased by s 1.33 load durstion factor (0p) in acoordance with Saction 1812.33 ofthe UBC, Wood member design capecities include consideration of
tensile sirssses,
2 padmum bolt deslgn capacities in the minimum size woud member are shown by ’ #i# .
¥ Maximum pok design capaciies ars achieved in smaller alze weed mambers In aress shown by &
% Design capaciies contraliad by the net section tension eapachy of the wood member are shown by ki
¥ Mesimum dosign cepacities of wood members are achleved with connectors using fewer and/or smaller bakis o both in ereus shown by L
s The minfmum end distanse, from the sad of the weod mEmber (6 the ceterting of the first GT7T2 bok, s seven {7) CT/T2 bolt diametars, End distance mey be Increased with no dscresss
in design capaciies.
T The capasity of the cancreta snehor must be squal to or grester than the design sapscity of the connestor baing specified.
8 b =width {depth) of the woeod mermbser.
® The doesign engineer shall check the wood member's design capacily for use sonditons subject o addiional loads {Le. roof and Boor dsad Jonds). The applicable formulze and alowabla
streseas, per the 1801 NDS, should be used when Caloulating design capacities for wood membera subject to a combination of bending about both axes and sdal tensfon of comprassion,
1 Table is based on wood type and grade, Douglas Fir-Larch, No. 2 typ., Mo. 1 £ 5x 6 snd larger.
T For anchor rd design capactise of ASTM A1E3-B7, ABSABD and A448 the A8 (. = B8.0 kei) tenslon capaciies shown In the tables should ke multipfied by the following factors:
Anchor Rod {Diemeler) Fuunn (i) Fackor
ASTM ATSE-B7 (88 -1 1/2) 250 215
ASTM D (R -11/2) 1800 2588
ASTM AGE 58 - 1) 1200 2068
JASTM A4 (1 1/8-1112) 1060 1.810
2 esion cavaclties are based ton aliowshl straes dasian. m
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NATIONAL

ENGINEERING & CONSULTING, INC.

JOB NO: R-Voit-01F SHEET NO: L-7

JOBNAME: 1917 E St Andrew Place (Bldg F) ENGINEER:  MEO* DATE: Oct '11

ANALYSIS: General

Wall Angle Brackets at Purlins and GLBS
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vowr hiltLus PROFIS Anchor2.1.4
Company: National Engineering & Consulting Fage: 1

Specifier. Project &5" Thick Concrate
Address: Sub-Project | Pos. No.

Phone { Fax: Date: TN

E-Mait:

Specifier's comments:

Input data

Anchor type and diameter:
Effective embedment depth;
Material;

Evaluation Service Report:
issued | Vdlid:

Proof:

Stand-off installation:
Anchor plate:

Profite

Base matenal;

fnstaliation:

Reinforcement:

Seismic foads {eal. C 0L E or F):

Geometry [in] & Loading {ib, in.-ib]

HIT-RE 500.8D « HAS, 58

b, = 40000 (h,,, =4000in)

ASTM F B68M Class 5.8

ESR 2322

420101 -

design method ACH 318/ AC308

e, =0.000 in. {no stand-off); 1= 0.500 in.

Lx i xt=20.000 x 20.000 x 0.500 in. {Recormmended plate thickness: not calculated)
Bshope (AISCL L x Wx Tx FTy= 3000 n. x 2330 in. x 0170 in. x 0.260 in.
cracked concrete , 2500, £ = 2500 psi; h = 5500 in., Temp. shortfong: 70/70°F
hammer driffed hole, installation conditior: dry

tension: condition B, shear. condifion B, no supplemental splitting reinforcement present
edge reinforcement; » No. 4 bar

ves {(0.3.3.5)

Proof | Utitization {Governing Cases}

Design values {ib] Utifization [%]
Loading Proof Load Capacily 2.8y Status
Tension Bond Strength 2600 2601 1007 - OK
Shear - - - - -
Warnings

« Please consider ol details and hintsfwamings givent in the detalled report!

Fastening meets the design criterial

sz gats sed results must be chacked for agrermant st e axisting sonditans v for plaseibiliyd
PROFIS Anchor { o 120032000 Hild 813, FLPA04 Schaan Ml bs a registered Tesdsmark of Hilo AG, Schaan

11/3/2011
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PROFIS Anchor 21,41

wewew hift us

Company: National Engineering & Consulting Pags: 1

Spechier: Project: 58" Thick Conerete
Hddress Bub-Projact | Pos. Ne.

Prone | Fax; Date: 2011

E-Mai

Specifier's comments:

Input data

Anchor type and diameter:
Efecilive embedment depth:
Marerial:

Evaluation Bervice Report:
fssued I Valig:

Froof:

Stand-oF instaiiation:
Ancher plate;

Brofile

Hase malerial

instaliation:

Reinforosmeant:

Setgmic loads {oat, DL E o FY

Geometry [in.] & Loading [ib, in.-b]

HIT-RE 500-58 + HAS, &8

s T 271000 (h,,, =4000 0}

ABTM F 5E8M Class 58
ESR 2322
A2010 § -

designmathod ACH 318 / ACEDE

#, = 0.00D . {no stand-of: 1 =0.500 in.

Lxlxt=4000 x 18.000 x 0300 n. (Recommended plate thickness: nol excuiated)
Sshape (AISCHL L xWx Tx FT)= 3000 in. ¥ 2.330 in. % D570 in. x 2680 in.

aracksd concrate , 2800, 7" = 2500 psi; b = 5500 i, Taep. shortfiong TOGDF
hammer drilled hole, instaiation condition: gry

tension; conditon B, shear: condition B no supplemental splitting reinforoemeant present

aoge reinforcemsent. > No. £ bar

yes (3325

Froof | Utitization {Governiog Cases}

Design values [Ih}

Ltization {%]

Loading Proof Load Capacity 508, Status
Tension Bong Strength 4150 4182 1004~ O
Ehear - - . ol -
Warnings

» Please consider all detalls and hints/wamings given n e detailed report

Fastening meets the design criteria!

TEUL Gl T MRS LATY it ek pi it S anpeamet i TS Ry COMECrS AN B Dty
PRUFIE Anchor £ £ ) IS0 It AG, FLARISS Sonean B 5 8 oogiziarsd Yrademark of HIL AG, ot
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PROFIS Anchor 21.4

warw hiltLus

Company: Mational Enginesring & Somsulting Page: 1

Specifien Froject E5 Thick Conerete
Address: Bub-Project | Pos. No:

Prone § Fax: Date: Rz

Eadai:

Specifier's commants:

Input data

Anchor type and diamster:

Effective embedment depth:
Haterial

Evaluation Senvics Report:
{ssueg § Valig:

Prook:

Erand-off instalation:
Anchar plate:

Frofile

Hase materal

irstaliation:
Reinforoement:

Eeismic loads jcat £, D B, o Fyy

Geometry [in] & Loading [, in.-b]

HIT-RE 500-80 + HAS, 38

By 2768 I, {h,,, = 400D %}

ASTM F SEBM Class 5.8

ESR 2322

201814 -

cesign mathod ACHR8 7 ALA0S

&, = 0.0D0 in. {no stand-offy 4= 0500 in,

Lal xt=4000 x 16000 » 0.800 in. (Recommended plate thickness: not catculated)
Sahape {AIBCLL x Wx T x FT)= 3.000 in. x 2.330 In, x 0170 in. x 0.280 In.
cracked concrete , 2500, €7 = 2500 psi; b = 5 500 in., Temp. shortfong: TITOF
rammer drilled hole, instaliation condition: dry

ension: conditon B, shear condfion B; oo supplemental spliting reinforcement present
adge reirforcernent. > No. 4 bar

yes {338}

Proof | Ulitization {Soverning Cases)

Dasign values Ik}

Utdization (%

Loading Proof Load Lapacity BB, Status

Tenzion Hond Strength 2400 2448 gar. oK

Shear Hieed Strength (withowt lever &R0 4123 «f22 OK
arm)

Lasading B B, z Ulization 2, ,[% Slatus

Combined tension and shear 0580 Q318 - 100 0K

foads

Warnings

~ Please consider al detalls and hints/warmngs given in 52 detaled report!

Fastening meets the design criteria!

gl Gty i resuity st be checked for agneement Wil ihe axistng cordtors and for pausin iy
PROFE ARCHOr § £ ) IDU30008 KB AG, PO Bonasn MR s 8 regstares Traciernary 0F K AG, Botisae:

11/3/2011
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CITY OF SANTA ANA
PLAN CHECK - CHECKLIST

JOB ADDRESS: @"Lf//‘*ﬂ S?L AVLO//‘:U, Jlf’h. NN~ 4

TRACKING #:

/«0/7&%51 37 pate.__ [1-7~1/

EOR P! ANCHECK STATUS CALL (714) 647-5800

d

[

|(

I agree to pay a plancheck fee established for this project with the understanding that this
payment is not a guarantee that a permit will be issued and that this fee is not refundable
once a plancheck has commenced.

I understand that | may request an "Accelerated Plancheck" at an additional cost to me.
This plancheck will be performed by an in-house plan checker with the intention of reducing
plancheck time for the Building & Safety Division.

| understand that the project valuation (from which plancheck and permit fees are
calculated) will be reviewed during the plancheck process and that said valuation shall be
adjusted up or down in accordance with established fee computation regulations.

| understand that | shall submit separate plans, applications and plancheck fees for the

following when plan check is required:

a. - Electrical Plans - 2 complete sets c. Mechanical Plans - 2 complete sets
b. Plumbing Plans - 3 complete sets d.  Grading Plans - 3 complete sets

I understand that | shall visit the Public Works Department to verify whether a field
inspection of the property is required. | understand that prior to the issuance of the Building
permit | am required to obtain Public Works Agency approval if my project valuation exceeds
$30,000 or has added plumbing fixtures, or added bedrooms, or exceeds 500 sq.ft.

AGREED TO BY APPLICANT OR AGENT

- Applicant's Signature /\W M
Print Name Muzhae | &w’}’wﬂ&% Address 2] _O? dﬂ\@w’d, Lake Bornest
Telephone Number I %03~4 i‘-}gtﬁ Fax. 41~ ~9999 ]

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY: “"Checklist of items discussed” APPROVALS & FEES REQUIRED: Y/N

1._h/Planning Department NATltle 24 (Energy ) 14 V’Constr Act. Req.

2 v»Public Works Agency Bmee 24 (Disabled Access) 1W Res Dev. Fees
3.YFire Departmemt 9% Roof Mounted Equip. vSMIP

4KPrPolice Department 10._VList of Subcontr. T'MTAchrof ilming
5MHSchool District 11._>Bldg. Pmt. Info. 18.1~Tonst. Debris Recyc.
/A Health Department 12._~"Summary of Appr. Req. 19D ECWP Surcharge

éjEY Information ZOM’LOA/Owner-Buﬂder Ver.
" PERMIT TECHNICIAN |C<Lt N Qv\abl |

Form 58: 3-26-04
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ENGINEERING & CONSULTING, INC,

Structural Calculations
Roof Seismic Strengthening - Partial
Concrete Tilt-up Building
1917 E St Andrew Place (Bldg F)
Santa Ana, CA

R-Voit-01F 6 o

Revision
0

October 11, 2011

27 Orchard, Suite 200
Lake Forest, CA 92630

Phone: (949) 716-9990 Fax: (949) 716-9997
www.national-eng.com

The structural calculations contained in this report relate only to the structure and site for which they were
prepared. Referenced building codes, site-specific parameters for wind and seismic design, and any cited
material/component design standards are current only for the governmental agency with jurisdiction over the
design and construction of the proposed structure at the time the report was published. Some information utilized
in the structural calculations may have been received from outside sources such as third party site development
coordinators, geotechnical engineering reports, pre-engineered component manufacturers, or engineering/trade
organizations. NEC is not responsible for the accuracy and/or changes to any information utilized herein as
provided by outside sources.
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NNATICOMNAL G-1

ENGINEERING & COMNSULTING, B
Oct "1

Scope

THE PROJECT CONSISTS OF A LIMITED SEISMIC STRENGTHENING OF AN EXISTING INDUSTRIAL
BUILDING. THE SCOPE OF THE PROJECT IS LIMITED TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER A2 OF
THE INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE AT THE ROOF LEVEL ONLY INCLUDING WALL
ANCHORAGE, CONTINUITY TIES, AND DRAGS.

THERE IS NO MEZZANINE

THE BUILDING CONSISTS OF A CONCRETE TILT-UP BUILDING WITH A PANELIZED ROOF CONSISTING
OF A PLYWOOD DIAPHRAGM SUPPORTED ON 2X RAFTERS SUPPORTED ON 4X PURLINS THAT SPAN
TO GLULAM BEAMS. ORIGINAL BUILDING AGE AND BUILDING CODE WAS NOT DETERMINED BUT IS
REPORTED TO PRE-DATE THE MID-1970'S.

THERE IS CURRENTLY NO KNOWN JURISDICTIONAL MANDATE FOR SEISMIC STRENGTHENING FOR
THIS BUILDING.

STORY DRIFT, DIAPHRAGM STRENGTH, WALL STRENGTHS, ETC. ARE OUT OF SCOPE AND NOT
ADDRESSED.

3404.5 Voluntary seismic_improvements. Alterations to
existing structural elements or additions of new structural ele-
ments that are not otherwise required by this chapter and are
initiated for the purpose of improving the performance of the |
seismic f(::rce—resnstmg system of an existing structure or the
performance of seismic bracing or anchorage of existing
nonstructural elements shall be permitted, provided that an
engineering analysis is submitted demonstrating the fOllowmg :

1. The altered structure and the al .tereci-ncmstmcmral; ele-
ments are no Jess in compliance with the provisions of
this code with respect to carthquake design than they
were prior to the alteration.

2. New str uctural elements are detailed and connected m Lhu
existing structural eh,menis as rcqmrnd by C‘hapter 16.

" 3. New orrelocated nonstructural elements are detailed and
connected to existing or new muctuml elamenm as.
required by Chapter 16. ;

4, The alterations do not c:eate a strumuml Il‘lﬁguldl uzy as
 defined in ASCE 7 or make an existing structural megu-f
. larity more severe. i '




NATIONAL

ENGINEERING & CONSULTING, INC.

JOB NO: R-Voit-01F SHEET NO: G-2

JOBNAME: 1917 E St Andrew Place (Bldg F) ENGINEER: MEO' DATE: Oct 11

ANALYSIS: General

l. Code

A.

Design Criteria

Chapter A2 of the 2009 International Existing Building Code

1. Lateral Loads

Wind - Not Applicable

1. Allowable Stresses for New Materials

A.

Structural Masonry

Walls....oo e Not Applicable

Concrete

(E) Wall panels & Columns .............cooiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e, f'c =2,500 psi at 28 Days Assumed
(E)Slabongrade..........c.covviiiiiiiiiiic t....f'c =2,000 psi at 28 Days Assumed

Reinforcing Steel

Slabs & FOOUNGS ..ooooooieeiieeeee et eee e ASTM A615, Fy =60 ksi
Welded Bars ..........cccccoevvinivinccinisne et ASTM A706, Fy =60 ksi

Structural Shapes (W, M, tC.) ..c.ccoovviviviicciiieeeee e ASTM A992, Fy =50 ksi
TUDES ..o ASTM A500, Fy =46 ksi
MISCEHANEOUS ... e e e, ASTM A36, Fy =36 ksi
PIPE o ASTM A53, Fy = 35 ksi
Timber

Sawn LUMDET. ...t Douglas Fir Larch

Glued Laminated Lumber..........cccccooooeiiiiiiiiei e, Douglas Fir Larch

Soil

Based On Report By:

N/A

11/3/2011  N:WPROJECTS\Retrofit\Voit\(01) 5 tilts in Santa Ana\F 1917 St Andrew\Voit-01F Retro WA - 2011-10-27General




33.722733,-117.841008
from Internet

Conterminous 48 States
2009 International Building Code
Latitude = 33.722733
Longitude = -117.84100800000002
~ Spectral Response Accelerations Ss and S1
Ss and S1 = Mapped Spectral Acceleration Values
Site ClassB- Fa=1.0,Fv=1.0
Data are based on a 0.01 deg grid spacing
Period Sa
(sec) (9)
0.2 1.453 (Ss, Site Class B)
1.0 0.513 (S1, Site Class B)

Conterminous 48 States

2009 International Building Code

Latitude = 33.722733

Longitude = -117.84100800000002

Spectral Response Accelerations SMs and SM1
SMs = Fa x Ss and SM1 = Fv x 81
SiteClassD- Fa=1.0,Fv=15

Period Sa

(sec) (9)

0.2 1.453 (SMs, Site Class D)
1.0 0.770 (SM1, Site Class D)

Conterminous 48 States

2009 International Building Code

Latitude = 33.722733

Longitude = -117.84100800000002

Design Spectral Response Accelerations SDs and SD1
SDs = 2/3 x SMs and SD1 = 2/3 x SM1

Site ClassD- Fa=1.0 ,Fv=1.5

Period Sa

(sec) (g)
0.2 0.968 (SDs, Site Class D)

1.0 0.513 (SD1, Site Class D)



NATICO NNAL

ENGINEERIMNG 8 COMNSUUJLTING, BN,

&

JOB NO: R-Voit-01F SHEET NO: L-1
JOB NAME: 1917 E St Andrew Place (Bldg F) ENGINEER: MEQ' DATE: Qct 11
ANALYSIS: Lateral
Seismic Design Criteria
Per IBC 2009
Earthquake Loads per CBC 2010 & IBC 2009 Sections 1613 & ACSE 7-05 Sections 12-14
E=pE,y+Ey p = 1.00 Redundancy Factor ASCE 7 12.3.4
Enm= Qo X Ey Q, = 2.00 Overstrength Factor ASCE 7 Table 12.2-1 (2.5
minus 0.5 for flex diaphragm
per foot note "g") Shall not be
less than 2.0
Ey=0.2xSpgxD Ey, = 019D Vertical Component ASCE 7 Section 12.4.2.2

Seismic Base Shear per CBC 2010 & IBC 2009 Sections 1613-1622

Ss 1.453
31 = 0.513
Soil Site Class = D
calc'ed F,. = 1.00
calc'ed Fy = 1.50
SMS = FaSS = 1.45
SM1 = Fvs1 0.77
Sps=2/3Sys = 0.97
SD1 =2/3 SM1 = 0.51
Bldg height 22 ft T = 0.20 sec
To=028p/Sps = 0.11 sec
Ts=Sp1/Sps = 0.53 sec
S = 0969
Seismic Use Group = 1]
Seismic Design Category = D
I = 0.75
Plan Structural Irregularities = None
Vertical Structural Irregularities = None
Intermediate Precast Concrete Bearing Wall R = 4.0
Cd = 4.0

Description Reference
Spectral acceleration short period IBC Map 1613.5(1)

Spectral acceleration 1 sec period

Soil Profile Type

Site coefficient, Site Class D

Site coefficient, Site Class D

Short period max spectral response

1 sec period max spectral response
Design short period max spectral response
Design 1 sec period max spectral response
Fundamental Period of shearwall

IBC Map 1613.5(2)
from Geotech report
IBC Table 1613.5.3(1)
IBC Table 1613.5.3(2)

IBC EQ. 16-39
IBC EQ. 16-40
ASCE 7 EQ. 12.8-7

Design spectral response acceleration ASCE 7 Table 12.8-1

Group I, typical ASCE 7 Table 1-1
ASCE 7 TableS 11.6-1 and 11.6-2
Importance Factor

None

None

Response Modification Coefficient
Deflection Ampilification Factor

IEBC A206.1

ASCE 7 Table 12.2-1
ASCE 7 Table 12.2-1

Intermediate Precast Concrete Bearing Walls

Cs =Sps!l/R = 0182 W Building Base Shear ASCE 7 EQ. 12.8-2
CsMax=8pH/(RT) = 047 W Maximum Base Shear ASCE 7 EQ. 12.8-3
CsMin=0.55,1/R = 0.05 W Minimum Base Shear (S, >.6g) ASCE 7 EQ. 12.8-6
Ft=007TV = 0.000 W Concentrated Top Force ASCE 7 EQ. 12.14-13
v = W +Ft Governing Base Shear Allowable =W
for flexible diaphragms
Seismic Diaphragm Shear per CBC 2007 & IBC 2006 Section 1620.1.5
From above 0.182 W Based on Lateral System Governs
Minimunfp=0.2Sps] = 0145 W Minimum
Fp=10.4Sps! 0.291 W Max Diaphragm Accel
[o82]w Governing Diaphragm acceleratio Allowable =[_0.130]w

Seismic Load to Structural Elements per CBC 2010 & IBC 2009 Section 1620.2 (Wall Anchorage)

FP=08SDS |

= [osstlw

Allowable =[_0.415]wW

Category C & Higher

*Note - All seismic coefficients are ULTIMATE and must be divided by a factor of 1.4 for Allowable Stress Design.

11/3/2011
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NATIOMNAIL

ENGINEERING & CONSLUILTING, INC.,

JOB NO: R-Voit-01F SHEET NO: L-2

JOB NAME: 1917 E St Andrew Place (Bldg F) ENGINEER: MEO' DATE: Oct 11

ANALYSIS: Lateral

Tributary Mass for Wall Anchorage per Chapter A2 of IEBC

Purlins - Worst Case

C NS ef\h’gﬁ_va‘&
(:;5/ jail Thickness
_in 145 pcf Density of Concrete
Parapet Ht 1.7
_ft
Tributary Mass
17.25"2 * 145 5.75 = plf
2*15.55 12
17.3 Total Wall Ht
Clear Height 15.6 ft
ft

Wall Anchorage Force per 2010 CBC - Section 12.11 of ASCE 7-05

Fp= 088dslW
I=  0.75 linked per A206.1
Sds= 0.97 linked

Fp= 0.8SdsIW= 058 W = 386 pif Equation 12.11-1
0.1W= 66 plif Section 12.11.1
400 Sds | = 291 plf Section 12.11.2b
280 280 plf Section 12.11.2 ¢
Governs:| 386 plf Strength Level
276 pif Allowable Level
Steel Elements - use Allowable Stress Design and apply a Load Factor of 1.0 per Section A206.2
Steel Demand 276 plfx 1.0 ={ 276 |plf
Concrete Elements - use Strength Design and apply a Load Factor of 1.0 per Section A206.2
Concrete Demand 386 plfx 1.0 = pif
Wood Elements - use Allowable Stress Design with no additional Load Factors per Section A206.2
Wood Demand 276 pifx 1.0 =[ 276 |plf

11/3/2011 Voit-01F Retro WA - 2011-10-27/Wall - pur (IBC)




NATIONAIL

ENGINEERING & CONSUILTING, INC.

JOB NO: R-Voit-01F SHEET NO: L-3
JOB NAME: 1917 E St Andrew Place|ENGINEER: MEOQO' DATE: Oct "1
ANALYSIS: Lateral
Purlin Wall Anchorage & Continuity Ties
Purlins - Worst Case
Purlin Spacing: 8.0 ft
Continuity Tie Spacing 24.0 ft Loading per Purlin (based on spacing) Wood Type DF #1 (assumed)
Purlin Width 3.5 in 276|plf 2208]lbs Steel Demand per UBC 1982 (assumed)
Purlin Depth (Min) 13.25 in 386|plf 3091]lbs Concrete Demand tension ft i
Purlin Span 24.0 ft 276|plf 2208|lbs Wood Demand flexural fb
Epoxy Check
Demand 3091 Ibs 8.0 ft - max spacing of concrete demand
Capacity of Hilti HIT RE-500 SD based on PROFIS calculation for a PAIR of epoxy anchors
Assumes 5.50 inch thick wall with 4.00 inch embedment with 0.625 inch diameter rod and
8.0 inch spacing of anchors. Please see calc sheets ‘
Capacity 4150 Ibs OK OK
Zone 4 Hardware Check - Wall Anchor
Demand 2208 Ibs 8.0 ft - max spacing of stee/ demand
Capacity of Zone 4 Hardware from City of LA RR# 25334 for a pair of hardware Please see Zone 4 Table
Assumes 3.50 inch thick member 13.25 inch deep member (min)
Hardware T2 43-5 (Pair) Hardware T2 24-6 (Pair)
Capacity 5830 lbs OK Capacity 5071 lbs OK OK
ICC ICC
Zone 4 Hardware Check - Continuity Tie
Demand 6623 Ibs 24.0 ft- max spacing of steel demand
Capacity of Zone 4 Hardware from City of LA RR# 25334 for a pair of hardware Please see Zone 4 Table
Assumes 3.50 inch thick member 13.25 inch deep member (min)
Hardware T2 44-6 (Pair) Hardware
Capacity #HHH Ibs OK Capacity ibs OK
iCC ,
Subdiaphragm Check to Purlin Continuity Ties
Demand 4416 lbs 2 purlin bays of wood demand into subdiaphragm since next wall anchor is on CT line
Assumes 24.0 ft deep subdiaphragm
92 plf  Resulting Subdiphragm Shear Demand
System 1/2" CDX plywood with 8d @ 6" oc assumed - worst case
Capacity 270 Ibs OK OK
Check Purlin Continuity Tie for Combined Gravity and Axial Seismic
Axial Wood Demand 6623 Ibs 24.0 ft - max spacing of wood demand
Resulting axial stress for 3.5in. x 13.25in. 142.8 psi
Assumed member DL 12.0 psf resulting in uniform loz 96 plf for a span:.. 24.0 ft
For a max moment ¢ 82944 |b-in on a section modulus  102.4 in*3
Resulting flexural stress for 3.5in. x 13.25i 809.9 psi
Unity Check axial bending
143 + 809.9 = 070 < 186 OK OK
1200 1400

11/3/2011 Voit-01F Retro WA - 2011-10-27/Wall - pur (IBC)



NATIONAL

EEMNCRINEERING & COMNSLILTING, INC,

JOB NO: R-Voit-01F SHEET NO: L-4

JOB NAME: 1917 E St Andrew Place (Bldg F) ENGINEER: MEO' DATE: Oct 11
ANALYSIS: Lateral

Tributary Mass for Wall Anchorage per Chapter A2 of IEBC

Subpurlins - Worst Case

@wﬁ Thickness
in

A

145 pcf Density of Concrete

Parapet Ht 1.7 C ons @rva vt
ft
Tributary Mass
17.24"2 * 145 5.75 = plf
2*15.54 12
17.2 Total Wall Ht
Clear Height 15.5 ft
ft

Wall Anchorage Force per 2010 CBC - Section 12.11 of ASCE 7-05

Fp= 08SdslW
I= 0.75 linked per A206.1
Sds= 0.97 linked

Fp= 0.8Sdsiw= 058 W = 386 plf Equation 12.11-1
0.1W= 66 pif Section 12.11.1
400 Sds | = 291 pif Section 12.11.2 b
280 280 plf Section 12.11.2 ¢
Governs:| 386 plf Strength Level
276 plf Allowable Level
Steel Elements - use Allowable Stress Design and apply a Load Factor of 1.0 per Section A206.2
Steel Demand 276 plfx 1.0 pIf
Concrete Elements - use Strength Design and apply a Load Factor of 1.0 per Section A206.2
Concrete Demand 386 plfx 1.0 plf

Wood Elements - use Allowable Stress Design with no additional Load Factors per Section A206.2
Wood Demand 276 plfx 1.0 ={ 276 |pif

11/3/2011 Voit-01F Retro WA - 2011-10-27/Wall - sub (IBC)



ENGINEERING & CONSULTING, INC.

_&NATI O NMNAL

JOB NO: R-Voit-01F SHEET NO: L-5

JOB NAME: 1917 E St Andrew Place|ENGINEER: MEOQO' DATE: Oct '"11

ANALYSIS: Lateral

Subpurlin (Rod) Wall Anchorage & Continuity Ties

Subpurlins - Worst Case

Anchor Line Trib: 6.0 ft Loading per Anchor Line (based on spacing)
Purlin Width 1.5 in 276|plf | 1655|lbs  Steel Demand
Purlin Depth (Min) 3.5 in 386|plf| 2317|lbs Concrete Demand
- Wood Type DF #1 (assumed) 276|plf | 1655|Ibs  Wood Demand
Epoxy Check
Demand 2317 Ibs 6.0 ft - max trib of concrete demand

Capacity of Hilti HIT RE-500 SD based on PROFIS calculation for a SINGLE epoxy anchor
Assumes 5.50 inch thick wall with 4.00 inch embedment with 0.625 inch diameter rod and
Capacity 2600 Ibs . OK Please see calc sheets

Development of Anchorage Force into Subdiaphragm - assumes field nailing
Demand 1655 lbs 1 #of rods of wood demand adjacent to analyzed rafter line
Assumes 16.0 ft deep subdiaphragm

52 plf  Resulting Subdiaphragm Shear Demand (note: load split between two rafter lines)
System 1/2" CDX plywood with 8d @ 12"oc  assumed - worst case - field nailing

Capacity 135 Ibs OK

Subdiaphragm Check to GLB Continuity Ties
Demand 6620 lbs 4 #of rods of wood demand since the GLB wall anchors are not in subdiaphragm
Assumes 16.0 ft deep subdiaphragm
207 pif  Resulting Subdiaphragm Shear Demand
System 1/2" CDX plywood with 8d @ 6" oc assumed - worst case
Capacity 270 Ibs OK

Zone 4 Hardware Check - Continuity Tie on GLBs
Demand 7172 Ibs 26.0 ft - max spacing of steel demand

Capacity of Zone 4 Hardware from City of LA RR# 25334 for a pair of hardware Please see Zone 4 Table
Assumes 5.125 inch thick member 11.25 inch deep member (min)
Hardware T2 44-6 (Pair) Hardware
Capacity #HEHE bs OK Capacity Ibs OK
ICC

11/3/2011 Voit-01F Retro WA - 2011-10-27/Wall - sub (IBC)



Zone 4 - ICC report #5302 L-6

2]
TABLE 2—CT CONTINUITY TIE AND T2 TENSION TIE/HOLD-DOWN TENSION DESIGH CAPACITIES POR PAIRED CONNEGTORS &
(Deslgn Capacitios sre hased Lpon Allowabie Stress Desiun) iy
G712 Baired Gonnacion (PC) Sysiem
o 0T Min. End  [Anohor Reds &7 Gy =1 5] oF OTA2 Paliad Connsction (PL) Design Gupaciiss (pounds) (Cp = 1.33) F3 % W80 0 R
Madel Botts Distence? A3 {F,, = 58,000 psl) min. ] .
ity & ] Cuariity & o TAFAoRy wictty {deptfy) t {inches), length of bok in vaod member {thicknesa)
T2 Dlam,. (inchesy {nches} {Inches) (potndsy {inghes) 15 DEG SO0 1 8En | gq4os | CUEERTTFEy
238 5 N 5 -
N 5o B T - Y- W 4180 5530 z
s e 258 (258 1560 X ‘2@? arig e
5 EG70] Bres 1 nosse 1 118 1
oS [OEL 55 7550 R T=2 M 5 | : o
. 7 >
- (2948 KT 35 R ©
e (2 428 @ ; (30805 1] o
. 5 11704 } gi@? ‘ ]
(2848 @12 b .5 . 31%3'3"15"“ TEB48 .
212 (2} wd 22800 755 i @
gg i ;'75»? T8 f fiecas | poran
. i 2731 07
(2) 848 @)= 725 im?m] !
995 o
1135 -
- SEEEE (Z1 2% (2 wa 2208 5 153, %
B I Y - 3 16108, ¢
¥ (187463 24284 |
(RpeEy (O] e X7 506 T [21078) |
. 438 925 24704 —— o —
" 55.]57 " 8748% EaEis) s Jeri e
- 7 2078 R § feiE] f
Ry @ sm &1 2058 525 gﬁéf'ﬁ
11:25 o 2B27E ¢
- 1825 [eazaa]
| e (2374 (D N4 25 58 8778 11408 | [
55 18311 Panes 1
) 48 (% a8 &1 a8 22 > Q% Ik
5104 - 22775 1631 0] % {Zaabey | HapEs
. § A DAES 24083
Y © w4 (@118 0307 8.5 "”i”izw a
3125 L f2medst | {2783n | . <
" 1825 K27
For $i: 1 inch = 25,4 mm, 1 pound = 446 N, 1 pal = 8,80 kPa T "
a
Ox
2
™
TABLE 20T CONTINUITY THE AND T2 TENSION TIEFHOLD-DOWN TENSION DESIGN CAPACITIES FOR PAIRED CONNECTORS—(Continued) g
%
~¥
CT712 Paitad Lonneston (FG) Syeiem P o
) 0T Min, End  JAneher Rods ™7 (0 = 1.55) e CT/T2 Palred Connaction (PC) Oasign Sepacties (pounds) (Cp = 1,55 M 488 032 Ny
Mods) Botts Distanoe® | AS8 (F, = 56,000 psl) i, - " -
GV E Quentity & Biam Capadty widh {deptn) 1 {inchas), fength of bolt Iy wood member {thicknase)
CYA2 | Diem. (inches) | finches) | {inches) | (pounds) {inches) 150 | 980 3 as0 151 ss0 1 750
wEsE BN @)1 000 Es 85 1 BB 5778 1405 1508 c
55 88041 113400 | {19808) {18876} {257} {75341 31744
(e 81m il
@rire s @118 07 725178 [geag | ndae | 7ST9) | (AT} |31 EIZZ 3
9% i BT =T =11 .
(Sppeg 23 @21 30265 55 5888 310 11172 13034 19066 2082 [
55 @317 1028} 13235} {45441 f24054) [y 136518}
) 489 431 LR 58y 728178 {817} 41980 17035} {16874 {34795] {28850) 41431
@ ¢ @ 7 22505 {10831} e, 20953} 124108] BT 4564 o
1135 11172 o620 | o3da | ooeoms | aenid o
7 55 &in 10 ToRebl | (1544} | 24064y | [savehy | {aiD)
FHITE 85171 488 1 7035} {19874) {34765} {aaes0) 220771
3 8910 a1 oy 470 82585 Joceqi] To18) | 108E3) | 241CH | r3varoy | l41esi] | oot
@ ® @114 1 o4 T | (e | (ear | o, | e | (en | Eiea
13/ASS 2580 [20071] {25165] P2es] [54253) s3] ¢
; . >15 NOT APPLIGABLE BT 81448
For 8111 inch = 25.4 mm, 1 pourd = 4.45 M, 1 pai = 8.88 = .
k Design capacitles have been Incressed by s 1,33 toad durstion factr (Cp) In atcordance with. Saction 1812.3.8 ofthe UBC. Wood membar deslgn ceprcitiss include considerstion of
tansile stresses,
2 Meximum bolt daelgn sepacities in the minimum size woud membaer wre shown by i ## 8
¥ Maximum oot teslgn capacitios are achieved in smaller alze wood memmbers in atess shown by &
% Deslyn capacties cordrolled bythe net section tension capacty of the wood member are showr by i
B Maxdmun clesigr capacities of wood members are sohieved with connactors using fewer and/or smafier boks or both in ereds shown by k]
8 The minimum end distance, from tha end of the wood member 1o the certerting of tha firsl CT/T2 bof, la ssven {7) CT/T2 bolt dismeters, End distance miey be Increassd with no decresss
in design capeckies.
T The capacity of the concreta anchar must be equal to or grester than the design sapacity of the connector belng specified.
¥ b= width {dapth) of the wood member.
® The dosign engineer shall cheok the wood mamber's design capacily for use sonditions subjert to additlans! loads (Le. roof and Boor dead Tonds). The spplicabla formulze and sowsbla
siresses, per the 1861 NS, should be used when caloulating design capacitics for woord members subject to & combination of bendlng about both exss and axda! tenslon or compression,
1 abieis hased an wood typaand grade, Douglss Fir-Larch, No. 2typ., Mo. 1 £ 5 x5 and larger.
' For anchior rod design capackiss of ASTM A163-B7, ABS4-BD and A440 the A% (Fymq = 53,0 ksf) fension capachies shown In the tables should be multiplisd by the foilowing factors:
Anchor Rod (Diameler} Frama {icel) Fantor
ASTM A19C-87 (5B - 1 1/2) 1250 2188
ASTM D (58 -1 1/2) 1800 2588
ASTM A44B (58 - 1) 1200 2080
ASTM A4 (118-1172) 1050 1.810
2 Masion caoacities are based unon aliowsbla slress dasion. M
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NATIONAL

ENGINEERING & CONSULTING

» INC.

JOB NO: R-Voit-01F SHEET NO: L-7
JOBNAME: 1917 E St Andrew Place (Bldg F) ENGINEER: MEO' DATE: Oct '11
ANALYSIS:  General

Wall Angle Brackets at Purlins and GLBS
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veww.hilti.us PROFIS Anchor2.1.4
Company: National Engineering & Consulting Page: 1

Specifier. Project: 55" Thick Conerate
Adddress: Sub-Project | Pos. No.

Phone  Fax: Date: slzoN

E-Maik

Specifier's conmments:

Input data

Anchor type and diameter:
Effective embedment depth:
Matenial;

Evaluation Service Report;
tssued | Valid:

Proot,

Btand-off installation:
Anchor plate:

Predfile

Base material

Instaliation:

Reinforcament:

Seismic loads {cat. C, 0, E, or F

Geometry [in.] & Loading fib, in.-1b]

HIT-RE 500.8D + HAS, 5/8

B =4.000n (. <4000 )

ASTM F 568M Class 5.8

EBR 2322

AHI2010} -

design method ACE 318/ AC308

&, = 0.000 in. {no stand-off}; 1 = 0.500 in.

Lxd xt=20.000 x 20.000 x 0500 in. {Recommended plate thickness: not calculated)
5 shape (ASCYL (L Wx TxFTi= 3000 x 2330 ih. x 0170 in. x 0.260 in.
cracked concrete , 2500, £ = 2500 psi; h = 5500 in., Temp. shortfong: 7T070°F
haromer drifled hole, installation condition: dry

tension: condition B, shear: condition B, no supplemental splitiing reinforcement prasent
edge reinforcemant. » Mo. 4 bar

yes (0.3.35}

Proof | Utilization {Governing Cases}

Design values [Ib] Utifization [5]
Loading Proof Load Capacity BB, Status
Tension Bond Strength 2600 2601 W07 - OK
Shear - - - - -
Warnings

» Please consider ol details and hintsfwarnings givert in the detalled report!

Fastening meets the design criterial

gt dats aosd results must be chacked for agreemant with e axisting sonditions and for placeiility!
PROFIS Anchor {0 12003-2000 Hilk A3, FLOSM Schasxn Bt is o registered Tead k of Hilo AG, Schaan

11/3/2011

Voit-01F Retro WA - 2011-10-27/Epoxy 5.5" T



PROFIS Anchor 2.4.41

wewew hiltius

Company: National Engineering & Consulting Pags: 1

Bpecher: WMES Project: 88" Thick Conerete
Address: Sub-Project | Pos. bo.

Prone | Fax: - Dats: Faan

E-Mai

Specifier's commeants:

Input data

Anchor type and diamster:
Efective embedment depth:
Marerial:

Evaluation Dervice Report:
fssued § Valid

Proof:

Stand-off Instaiation:
Anchor plate;

Erofile

Base malerial

Instaliation:

Reinforosmant:

Setsmic oads jeat, C, DL E or FY

Geometry {in.] & Loading i, in.-ib}

HIT-HE 500-5D + HAS, 5/8

B S AT10 0 (h,,, = 4000 n)

AETM F 588M Class 5.8

ESR 2322

AI2010 1 -

design methed ACHI13 7 ACE0E

&, = 0.00D i, {no stand-ofF: £ = 3500 in.

Ll xi=4000 x 18.000 » 3200 in. (Recommended plate hickness: not exculated)
Sshape AISCLIL x W T« FTi=3000 in. x 2330 &0, 2 0,170 in. x 0260 in.
sracksd conorete , 2500, #7 = 2600 psi: k= 5500 ., Temp. shortfiong, TOTOF
hammer drilled hole, instaliation conditon: dry

tension: conditon B, shear: condiion B; no supplemental spliting renforcement presant
adge reinforcermnent. > No. 4 bar

yes (D338

Froof | Ulilization {Governing Cases)

Design values b}

Utization [%%]

Loading Proof Load Capacity BB, Btatus
Tension Bond Strength 4150 4182 1004~ OK
Ebrear . - - “fe -
Warnings

» Please consider alf details and bintsiwamings glven in the detailed repon!

Fastening meets the design

criterial

U R A PESIARS i e sk for agreernent N I BENENG COMItOnS A fr AUty
FRYLRIE Anchor 4 £ ) I R200E FIE A, FLABGES Botssan HE iE A pegistred Yrageemnacy of M AG, Bonaee

11/3/2011

Voit-01F Retro WA - 2011-10-27/Epoxy 5.5" T
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PROFIS Anchor 2.1.4

wve hiltius

Company: Hational Enginesring & Consulting Pags: 3

Spechipr MEQ Projea: &8 Thick Conerete
Address: Bub-Project | Pos. o

Phone | Fax; ~{- Dats: TR0

Efad

Specifier's comments:

Input data

Anchor type and diameter:
Effective embedment depth:
Yaterdal

Evaluation Service Report:
issued § Valid

HIT-RE 500-50 = HAS, 5/8

By = 37680, (h,,, = 4.000m}
ASTM F S88W Class 5.8

£5R 2322

4120101 -

Proof; wesign method ACT Y18 1 40308

Brand-off instalation: #, = 0.000 i, {no stand-ofY; ¢ = 0500 in.

Sncheor plate: Ll xt=4000 x 18.000 x 0.500 in. (Recommended plate thickness: not exculated)
Profile Sshape lAISCLIL x Wx Tx FTi= 3.000 in. x 22330 i, x 0170 in, x 0.280 in.

Base materiz: cracked concrete , 2600, ¢ = 2500 psi; b = 5.500 &, Termp. shortfong: TOFFDF
Instalistion: rammer drilled Bole, instaliation condition: gry

Reinforcemernt:

tension: conditon B, shear, sond%ion B; no supplemental spliting reinforcement prasent
#ige reinforcement: > No. 4 bar
EBsismiclcads feat. G, D E o Fp wes (D325

Geometry [in] & Loading [Ib, in.-b}

Proof | Litilization {Governing Cases)

Lhtiization %

Design walues [k}

Loading Proof Load Capacity BB, Status

Tension Bond Btrength 2400 2445 gaf. oK

Shear Sreel Strength {withow lever jos ) 412p «F 22 R
arm)

Loading < g, : Utilization 8,,1%] Status

Lombined tension and shear faen 0218 - 100 LK

foads

Warnings

~ Fleass consider all details and hintsiwamings given in the detalled report!

Fastening meets the design criteria!

irput Gebiy and res itz must be cherhed for agy

Wi ihe axuing

% g o ol

¥ l!y’i

FROFIE Archoe § © ) JKI300F Uk AG, FL-Ba5k Benaen B is a regasesd Tracernars of JE5 A5, Bchsan

11/3/2011

Voit-01F Retro WA - 2011-10-27/Epoxy 5.5" T



Planning & Building Agency
Building Safety Division

ﬁ; :?o?igrxﬁ%fgae;n';ﬁ‘;‘;‘ TENANT IMPROVEMENT

| Santa Ana, CA 92702 PLAN CHECK COMMENTS
i (714) 647-5800
Y www.santa-ana.org

PLAN CHECK NO: 10173635,6,7
PROJECT ADDRESS: 1831 S Ritchey St, 1917 E St. Andrews AND 1918 E Glenwood P1.
PLAN CHECK ENGINEER:  KWak, Jason TEL: 714  ©47-5866
FAX: 714  647-5897
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: VB
OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION(S): B> S5-I
PLAN CHECK DATES: REMARKS/RECHECK ITEMS:
APPLICATION 11/7/2011
INITIAL REVIEW 11/23/2011
EXPIRATION 5/5/2012
RECHECKS: - PROJECT APPLICANT CONTACT PERSON:
2. Michael Santillan
3. TEL: (949)716-9990
FAX:
VALUATION:  $30,000.00 EMAIL: Michaelsantillan@nationaleng.com

FLOOD ZONE: X-0602320277J

APPLICABLE CODE: 2010 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC) WITH
CITY OF SANTA ANA AMENDMENTS

1. All items noted on this plan check report must be addressed. If you feel that an item is not applicable
to your project, note “N/A” and discuss the reason with the plan checker.

2. Please indicate the sheet number and detail to the right of each correction, or note the number on the
plans where the correction is made. Resubmit marked original, calculations and this correction sheet. A
separate sheet for response may be used.

3. Resubmit 3 corrected sets of plans.

4. Meetings between the project applicant/designer and the plan reviewer shall be by appointment only.
Please call (714) 647-5866 for an appointment.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Page 2 of 2

The drawings/information submitted for Building Safety Division review is incomplete. The applicant
shall, prior to resubmitting, complete all construction documents to show compliance with the 2010
California Building Standards Code with local amendments. — Provide required disabled accessible
upgrade proposal with plans.

This review does not include mechanical, plumbing, fire sprinkler system, or electrical work. Separate
plans, applications, fees, plan checks, and permits are required for mechanical, plumbing, fire sprinkler
systems, and electrical work. Call 647-5800 for information. — If applicable.

The applicant shall obtain clearances/approvals for the following prior to building permit
issuance:

- Planning Division approval on the corrected/final set of drawings (647-5804.) Previously approved plans
should be submitted to expedite the process.

- Fire Department approval on the corrected/final sets of drawings (647-5839 or 647-5700)

- Proof of Worker's Compensation Insurance shall be required at the time of permit issuance

Show on the plans:

- Occupancy Classification(s)
- Type of Construction
- Fire Sprinkler System

It is the project designer’s/property owner’s responsibility to show compliance on the drawings with all
applicable Federal and State Accessibility Standards.

Drawings submitted to the Building Division for review shall provide the following information to
insure compliance with CBC Section 1134B/Chapter 11B:

- An accessible entrance

- An accessible route to the altered area
- Accessible restrooms

- Accessible telephone (if any)

- Accessible drinking fountains, and

- Parking, signage and alarms

Priority shall be given to those elements that will provide the greatest access in the above order.
Valuation of proposed project is calculated as $ . A minimum of 20% of valuation of
construction is required to be spent towards providing disabled access in the priority order noted in the

immediate previous item as noted in CBC Section 1134B. Revise the drawings to show compliance.
Show both existing elements and how they will be upgraded to current standards.

Provide completed disabled accessible compliance form (attached) with each project.

Provide ICC or LA RR listing number on plans for Zone 4 hardware.



NATIONAL

ENGINEERING & CONSULTING, INC.

December 8, 2011
City of Santa Ana — Building & Safety Division

RE: 1917 E. St. Andrew Place
Plan Check # 10173636

Plan check responses:

Comment #5:

The drawings/information submitted for Building Safety Division review is incomplete...... -
Provide required disable accessible upgrade proposal with plans.

-Response: See sheet A-1, which shows proposed ADA upgrades

Comment #6:

This review does not include mechanical, plumbing, fire sprinkler system, or electrical work....
-Response: That is correct, there is no mechanical, plumbing, fire sprinkler system or
electrical work proposed.

Comment #7:
The applicant shall obtain clearances/approvals....

-Response:

Comment #8:

Show on the plans:

- Occupancy Classificaton(s)

- Type of construction

- Fire Sprinkler System

-Response: information is now shown on sheet T-1.

Comment #9:

It is the project designer’s/property owner’s responsibility to show compliance on the drawings
with all applicable Federal and State Accessibility Standards

-Response: Proposed ADA upgrades are now shown on the new sheet A-1

Comment #10:
Drawings submitted to the Building Division for review shall provide the following information to
insure compliance with CBC Section 1134B/Chapter 11B:

- An accessible entrance

27 Orchard, Suite 200 Lake Forest, CA 92630 Phone: (949) 716-9990 Fax: (949) 716-9997



- An accessible route to the altered area

- Accessible restrooms

- Accessible telephone (if any)

- Accessible drinking fountains, and
Parking, signage and alarms

-Resgonse see sheet A-1

Comment #11:

Priority shall be given to those elements that will provide the greatest access in the above
order.

-Response: see sheet A-1

Comment #11:

Valuation of proposed project is calculated as $30,000. A minimum of 20% of valuation of
construction is required to be spent toward providing disable access....

-Response: see sheet A-1

Comment #13:
Provide completed disabled accessible compliance form (attached) with each project.
-Response: see the enclosed forms

Comment #14:
Provide ICC or LARR listing number on plans for Zone 4 hardware
Response: Complied. The LARR is 25334 and approved as of November 1, 2011. See
structural plans detail 4/SD-1. As part of this approval, Zone4 revamped their product
line and developed new capacities which | have attached.

e The old continuity tie T2-44-6 is now a T2-44-5 with greater capacity (Details 2 &

6/SD1).
e The old wall anchor T2-24-6 is now a T2-24-4 with greater capacity (Detail 4/SD1).

Since the Zone4 tension rod diameter is now smaller, the epoxy needs to be
rechecked at the purlin wall anchors. The subpurlin and glulam wall anchorage
were not changed. New calculations for the '2” dia epoxied wall anchor in the
Zone4 hardware has been recalculated and attached.

Sincerely,

Michael O’Brien, S.E.
National Engineering & Consulting, Inc.

Michael Santillan, Architect

National Engineering & Consulting, Inc.

27 Orchard

Lake Forest, CA 92630 (714) 803-8454

NATIONAL

ENGINEERING & CONSULTING, INC.




NATIONAL

EMNGINEERING & CONSULTING, IMC,

Plan Check *|

Structural Calculations
Roof Seismic Strengthening - Partial
Concrete Tilt-up Building
1917 E St Andrew Place (Bldg F)
Santa Ana, CA

R-Voit-G1F

Fr il

3

Ly

& ‘;: I ;z,}jﬁ“ e

Revision

December 5, 2011

27 Orchard, Suite 200
Lake Forest, CA 92630 -

Phone: (949) 716-9990 Fax: (949) 716-9997
www.national-eng.com

The structural calculations contained in this report relate only to the structure and site for which they were
prepared. Referenced building codes, site-specific parameters for wind and seismic design, and any cited
material/component design standards are current only for the governmental agency with jurisdiction over the
design and construction of the proposed structure at the time the report was published. Some information utilized
in the structural calculations may have been received from outside sources such as third party site development
coordinators, geotechnical engineering reports, pre-engineered component manufacturers, or engineering/trade
organizations. NEC is not responsible for the accuracy and/or changes to any information utilized herein as
provided by outside sources.

12/7/2011

Voit-01F Retro WA - 2011-10-27/Cover Page



COLA Report LARR # 25334 - Zone 4
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Epoxy Anchorage Design

In accordance with Section 1908.1.9 of the 2010 CBC, the epoxy anchorage to the wall

need only be designed for the applied design force without consideration of

the usual requirement for either a ductile (steel) failure or an Omega overstrength factor.

Therefore, the Seismic loads switch for seismic design categories C, D, E & F can be turned off (set to "no")
on the Hilti Profis design. Selemicionds (o U D E, orFY mo

page 241



PROFIS Anchor 2.2.3
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NATIONAL

EMNGINEERING & COMSULTING, IMC.

Plaq Check ¥

Structural Calculations
Roof Seismic Strengthening - Partial
Concrete Tilt-up Building
1917 E St Andrew Place (Bldg F)
Santa Ana, CA

R-Voit-01F

Revision

December 5, 2011

27 Orchard, Suite 200.
Lake Forest, CA 92630

Phone: (949) 716-9990 Fax: (949) 716-9997
www.national-eng.com

The structural calculations contained in this report relate only to the structure and site for which they were
prepared. Referenced building codes, site-specific parameters for wind and seismic design, and any cited
material/component design standards are current only for the governmental agency with jurisdiction over the
design and construction of the proposed structure at the time the report was published. Some information utilized
in the structural calculations may have been received from outside sources such as third party site development
coordinators, geotechnical engineering reports, pre-engineered component manufacturers, or engineering/trade
organizations. NEC is not responsible for the accuracy and/or changes to any information utilized herein as
provided by outside sources.

12/7/2011 Voit-01F Retro WA - 2011-10-27/Cover Page
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Epoxy Anchorage Design

In accordance with Section 1908.1.9 of the 2010 CBC, the epoxy anchorage to the wall

need only be designed for the applied design force without consideration of

the usual requirement for either a ductile (steel) failure or an Omega overstrength factor.

Therefore, the Seismic loads switch for seismic design categories C, D, E & F can be turned off (set to "no").
on the Hilti Profis design. Selsmicionds et © 0D E o Fr mo

page 241
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NTARY SEISMIC STRENGTHENING

AN INDUSTRIAL BLDG. RETROFIT

VOL
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0 5<40
o (0;(0
- TP N
SANTA ANA CA. 92705 * ” s B
= - 0cey
) 6 ~0.-2
| ’ ‘ ‘ F 2 iz
- !Ou_
~ n ‘ I
PROJECT TEAM: | PROJECT DESCRIPTION: CODE COMPLIANCE: PROJECT INFORMATION: < L %
' w
| | THE BUILDING CONSISTS OF A CONCRETE TILT-UP BUILDING WITH A PANELIZED WOOD ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL BE PERFORMED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH PROPERTY INFORMATION: 4
OWNER: RSOL SRS, N5 TR SIS O A DU PATIL SEMG o 1| | el SO G T il 0 borres o i Ioc g
| ‘ : GOVERNING AUTHORITIES. NOTHING IN THESE PLANS IS TO BE CONSTRUED TO PERMIT JURISDICTION: CITY OF SANTA ANA
OWNER: ROB SOCCI . LIMITED TO WALL ANCHORAGE AND CONTINUITY TIES. WORK NOT CONFORMING TO THE LATEST EDITIONS OF THE FOLLOWING CODES. | EUILD;NG AREA: 31,537.44 FT. E
ADDRESS: 3500 W. ORANGEWOOD AVE. ' OT AREA: 15,841 FT.
CITY, STATE ZIP:  ORANGE, CA 92868 THE PARTIAL SEISMIC REHABILITATION IS BEING PERFORMED ON A VOLUNTARY BASIS DUE] 1, 5410 CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE. 6. 2010 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC) CURRENT ZONING: (UNCHANGED)
PHONE: (714) 935-2314 TO OWNER'S REQUEST. THERE IS CURRENTLY NO MANDATE FOR SEISMIC ~ CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V=B (UNGHANGED)
‘ STRENGTHENING FROM THE CITY OF SANTA ANA FOR THIS PROPERTY. THE DESIGN OF | | SPRINKLERS?: '
THE REHABILITATION IS BASED ON THE REQUIREMENTS OF INTERNATIONAL EXISTING 2. 2010 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC). 7. ANSI/TIA—222—G LIFE SAFETY LERS?: NO
APPLICANT: BUILDING CORE CHOETER 22~ CODE NFPA=101 OCCUPANCY GROUP: B, S—1
. 3. 2010 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC). 8. LOCAL BUILDING CODE ' P
NAME NATIONAL ENGINEERING & CONSULTING, INC. ALSO, WORK INCLUDES MINOR ADA UPGRADES: (CEC) NO. OF STORIES: 1 (UNCHANGED)
ADDRESS 27 ORCHARD ' (
CITY, STATE ZIP  LAKE FOREST, CA 92630-8304 1. ADD ONE NEW HC PARKING SPACE 4.2010 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE. 9. CITY/COUNTY ORDINANCES HEIGHT: 19+ (UNCHANGED)
PHONE: 949; 766-9990 X. 510 2. REPLACE A NON—COMPLIANT DRINKING FOUNTAIN W/ NEW COMPLIANT FOUNTAIN. PLAN CHECK NUMBER: -
FAX: 949) 716-9997 3. LOWER EXISTING PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER TO ’ACCESSBILE’ HEIGHT. 5. 2010 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC).
CONTACT: MIKE  O’BRIEN | m
E—MAIL: mike.obrien@nationaleng.com B 1 :
; u —
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER: : HAING DRVIBI =
NAME NATIONAL ENGINEERING & CONSULTING, INC. _ N /{‘)"\'\/O[qﬂ?/, |
N N R P — Ry b :
CITY, STATE ZIP  LAKE FOREST, CA 92630-8304 \ ‘ Subject To The F 9”0‘”3”@' Approvals: Q
PHONE: 9493 766—9990 X. 570 — - _ _:
CF:Aé)f(\;TACT' M?ég ozgtgxgﬁgw Al Planning Department whd t
E—MAIL: mike.obrien@nationaleng.com [X| Fire Department m L LL
LI Police Department : 8 @
" Public Works Agency = 0O
Grading Permit | e w g
L] County of Oran Hedlth oy O
— naty ge Hedlth Department d " N
- [ Cal/ OSHA N g =
) . 7\ FAR , ! w D- ‘§ -
\ / o/ \ {
’ V Vo ©az0
|
' AREA OF WORK e || B EES
i 1 . : J Z
n==5
SHEET INDEX: ri-ay
DESCRIPTION: — ~ w = (l'";
T—1 TITLE SHEET ( | \ a
2 ALTA SURVEY (FOR REFERENGE ONLY) R — R a =z =
A—1 o
| (A1) ADA UPGRADES R
SN-1 GENERAL NOTES & SPECIFICATIONS <
H whed
S—1 ROOF FRAMING PLAN —t :
SD—1 DETAILS i a8 =
~ - = S o
= 5 | BLDGC - *”
BLDGA| % | BLDGB | 4 0 s
~ : ~ o
cl"'; Ui REVISION:
BT 10/11/11 | CITY SUBMITTAL
g¢cB1Y 12/05/11 | RE—SUBMITTAL
DEC 0 8 2011
{ 4 ; 4 ¢ s &
/ Gty of Santa An
/ N V4 \
- /// \\\\\\\ ' /// \\\ K
FOR
: L PLANS
ns must be kept on the job SHEET TITLE:
3 sl to make any changes of
g ame without writien permission from the
City of Santa Ana. . ,
The acceptance of this plan and specifications SHALL NOT : TITLE PAGE
be held to permit nor be an approval of the viclation of any :
provisions of ANY City Ordinance or State Law.
| pzoepled By Date h/,f [ "4 [
' SHEET NUMBER:
VICINITY MAP N SITE PLAN (FOR REFERENCE ONLY I _— l

NTS NTS




|__rD. W & T (NO REF) ! - ¢ HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR TITLE INSURANGE. AND LENDING
PURPOSES ONLY

l, ’ o T l"i'!m.e bo-undutry dct%o and tﬂ;h?i matters ‘as shown hereon hove been

|" 403‘__034__01 gfave oped: from the referenced title report.

|

e PER UNé%oExEDToouDr;W 403-034-02
| anen 25 1875 ° NP OWNER: JONES B JEANNE

|
: | ONE STORY CONCRETE !
¥ | TILT-UP BUILDING

BASIS OF BEARINGS:
THE BEARING NORTH 01" 20" £7” EAST BEING THE
CENTERLINE OF RITCHEY STREET AS SHOWN ON
PARCEL MAP NO. 796 RECORDED IN BOOK 52, PAGE
33 FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER
OF ORANGE COUNTY, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, WAS )
USED AS THE BASIS OF BEARINGS FOR THIS SURVEY.

% %’_Els survey goes not cont%n sufficient details for design purposes.

NBD. TONTS I 4 NN B 3. is. sutveéy does ngt include easements except those specifically

OWNER: JONES B JEANNE delineated hereon, nor dees it show the locotion of, of encrogchments by MCFADDEN
4, If underground public utilities and other substructures, zones, set

" ‘subsurface foatings -and/gr foundations of buildings. shown on this map. _
1366 OO’ @ —— beck and strest widening date dre shown hereon, it is for information anly, PROJEC

N

4 w— S—

AVE.

N having been obtaingd from o general request at the local qgencys pubklic SITE
‘counter and/ar other sources not cornected with this company. Ne
‘réprese ‘tlcm iz mode as to the accuracy, gurrency or comp!eteness of gaid
information due to chdriged conditiohs not reflected in thé standard research
performed far this praject. Any. users. of sqid information are urged to
eontact the utility company or lacal agency directly.

GRAND

RITCHEY ST, |.

PARCEL 2
BK. 52 PG. 33

FLOOR SPACE RESTRICTIONS:
NONE

LEGEND:

VICINITY MAP

NO SCALE

I | L7 wtNe M| lone. GUTTER—

CONCRETE

NORTH

SOUTH ! <
5 L{‘j
oN

EAST
WEST |

27 ORCHARD
LAKE FOREST, CA. 92630

210.11°

FAX: (249) 716-9997

TYPICAL

OFFICIAL. RECORDS PARCTT,
PRORERTY LINE 1 cone. DrwY!ll PARCEL !
CONCRETE Wwko77 (] T BK. 52 PG. 33
CENTER LINE ,
RECORD i
MEASURED 1
FOUND

TRASH ENCLOSURE
GRATE INLET

TYP. TYPICAL

Sv. - STEEL VAULT -
WM., - WATER METER |
EPB - ELECTRICAL PULL BOX
MH. - MANHOLE

MW - MONITORING WELL
LS. - LIGHT STANDARD

sL - STREET LIGHT

FH - FIRE HYDRANT

PP - POWER POLE

P.A. — PLANTER AREA

T - TRANSFORMER

' _ . LA FD. NAIL (NO REF.) FHr ‘
P.LV. POST INDICATOR VALVE LD NAL (0 B .

=

GM. - GAS METER SURVEYOR'S NOTES DATED ™| | | - \CONC curg N 8839’ Q3” W X (= ﬁ 350.98" 1=
™
N

PHONE: (249) 716- 9920

| N T PO |

PARCEL 4
BK. 52 PG. 33

?

CONC,

|

TILT-UP BUILDING

1623 ST. ANDREW PLACE
403-041-03
OWNER: BOUSTANI MARIO

3
.
|

ONE STORY

217.00"

LIST OF ENCUMBRANCES

ONE STORY CONCRETE
TILT-UP BUILDING
1815 0. RITCHEY STREET
SANTA ANA, CA. 92701
23,200 SQ. FT. B TR ; ;
HEIGHT = *15" | &

NATIONAL

ENGINEERING & CONSULTING, INC.

FAROSN THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE FOUND IN TITLE REPORT
C 3 ) ‘ ‘ NO. 10-725134213—A~DJ PREPARED BY FIDELITY NATIONAL
PARCEL ¢ SCALE: 1“=40’ TITLE COMPANY, DATED NOVEMBER 8, 2010:

PROPERTY TAXES

PROPERTY TAXES

PROPERTY TAXES

PROPERTY TAXES

PROPERTY TAXES

THE LIEN SUPPLEMENTAL TAXES

WATER RIGHTS, CLAIMS OR TITLE TO WATER

AN EASEMENT (AS PLOTTED) REC. SEPT. 29, 1967 IN BK. 8389, PG. 413 OR.
AN EASEMENT (AS PLOTTED) REC. OCT. 25,1967 IN BK. 8415 PC._708 OR.

SANTA ANA, CA. 92701
15,841 SQ. FT.

4 71
e T <.‘
I

|

1917 EAST ST. ANDREW PLACE

I ONE STORY CONCRETE
£ TIT-UP BUILDING

-

BK. 52 PG. 33

N 01°20'57" E

il
_‘_l:!-

A = B9K9'33"
R = 15.00
T
L

_— N 01"20°57" E

"~ 15.00’ [ —_—
= 2356

AN EASEMENT (AS PLOTTED) REC. APRIL 2, 1985 AS INST. NO. 85— 116054 O.R.
COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS
MATTERS CONTAINED IN THAT CERTAIN DOCUMENT
A DEED OF TRUST

AN ASSIGNMENT

THE FACT

MATTERS WHICH MAY BE DISCLOSED

ANY EASEMENTS

ANY RIGHTS OF THE PARTIES IN POSSESSION
TITLE COMPANY REQUIREMENTS

TITLE COMPANY REQUIREMENTS

_CONC. DRWY

CONC. DRWY
23

73.00

o\ A = 90°00'10”
R = 25,40
s
L

|
|

e

[ = 25.40°
L = 39.90°

 NEP AR  CORNEETIOR RCH 23, 1872 L ) N ) o .m _
D o EeTION . e I | | & 4ootER ST. ANDREW, | PLACE  ([ruBlic RIGHT-Or-WAY ) |
WRO — | CONC. CURB SMHO

FSR - FIRE SPRINKLER RISER ; N
N o WSL i A
SMH - SEWER MANHOLE ,/ & 4 GUTTER X 534.60

CHAIN_LINK ¥

T
tn
=
I
|
rGD
A

PENPARGN OO @END G PO

N =
T

- PROPERTY LINE
—_— = CENTERLINE
s — PARKING STALL.
i - EASEMENT LINE
- BUILDING LINE

\r _

_,_;
j
QI3
1
C
51
— @,__
g-o
m

2

. C
et
b g
o

S TREE

PARCEL 6
BK. 52 PG. 33

« CONC. DRWY

Ty
1
|
1

280.40°

I LEGAL DESCRIPTION: (PER TITLE REPORT)

/ THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE CITY OF SANTA ANA,
[ COUNTY -OF ORANGE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

/ PARCEL A:
fF PARCELS 1, 2, 5, 6, 8 AND 9, IN THE CITY OF SANTA ANA, COUNTY OF

LAND AREA:
PARCEL 1 : PARCEL 6 :

51,575.04 SQUARE FEET 68,171.40 SQUARE FEET
1.184 ACRES NET 1.565 ACRES NET

PARCEL 2 : PARCEL 8 :
31,537.44 SQUARE FEET §1,052.32 SQUARE FEET
0.724 ACRES NET 1.172 ACRES NET
PARCEL 5 : PARCEL 9 :

50,137:56 SQUARE FEET 30,492.00 SQUARE FEET
1.181 ACRES NET Q.70 ACRES NET

— 4] PARCEL 5
BK. 52 PG. 33

e
Ry

=
=]
=
B

ONE STORY CONCRETE
TILT-UP BUILDING

1831 S0. RITCHEY STREET
SANTA ANA, CA. 92701

24,082 $Q. FT.

e ORANGE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS SHOWN ON A MAP FILED IN BOOK 52,
. PAGE 33 OF PARCEL MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER
' / OF SAID COUNTY.

PARCEL B:

NON—-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENTS FOR INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF ELECTRIC,
TELEPHONE, WATER, GAS, SANITARY SEWER LINES AND DRAINAGE FACILITIES;
INSPECTION AND MAINTENANCE; AND ENCROACHMENTS ALL AS MORE PARTICULARLY
DESCRIBED IN THE "DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, COND]TIONS RESTRICTIONS AND
RESERVATION FOR EASEMENTS FOR RITCHEY CENTRF RECORDED AUGUST 23, 1985

AS INSTRUMENT NO. 85-317869 AND MODIFIED BY MOD!FICATION RECORDED AUCUST 21,
- 89“59!58” 2000 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 20000436442, BOTH OF OFFICIAL RECORDS.

A

"R = 195.00° APN: 403-041-01, 403—-041-02, 403-041-09, 403-041—10, 403-042-02,
T
L

T

181.00°
181 00’

5
A R E A

( PUBLIC RIGHT—OF WAY )

SANTA ANA CA. 92705

AREA
1916 E. ST.

N 01°20'57" E

GENERATOR ;

HEIGHT = *15°

N 01°20'57" E

TOTAL LAND AREA:
282,965.76 SQUARE FEET
6.496 ACRES NET

N 01°20'57" Ex

1917 ST. ANDREW PL. BLDG. F

AN INDUSTRIAL BLDG. RETROFIT

195.00° 403-042-01
306.30"

I TCHTEY

]

 PARKING STALLS
PARCEL NO. | REGULAR | HANDICAP »_
47
129
61
26
TOTAL | 356 17
GRAND TOTAL = 373 |
TAL PARKING REQUIRED = 204 1 i
DTAL PARKING PROVIDED = 373 |

R

SURVEYOR'S NOTES DATE ™oL - p— N 88°39°03" W Y B

MARCH 23, 1978“ ’ N ) i | GLENWOOD °

C‘)SM,“' B ) & (PUBLIC
| | X N 8839393 W g

00U = A\CoNG. CURB. >
PLACE & 4 GUTTER _

T-OF-WAY[) ~  CONC. CURB oS!
. 351.00° /&‘ 4" GUTTER

Voluntary Seismic Strengthening

Rl

222 22Nel

FLOOD NOTE:

BY GRAPHIC PLOTTING ONLY, THIS PROPERTY IS IN ZONE

"X" OF THE FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP, COMMUNITY PANEL REVISION:
N _ NO. 060232, PANEL 0038FC, wuch BEARS AN EFFECTIVE DATE :
PARCEL 7 OF 06-14-2000 AND IS NOT IN A SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA. 10/11/11 | CITY SUBMITTAL

BK. 52 PG. 33 12/05/11 | RE—SUBMITTAL

I
2
P

CONG, DRWY '

2 |l oo| | v | —

I

S| N | U1 | =2

" CABINET

W=20"
7

TR |
ol N
N\

HEIGHT = #15°

BK. 52 PG. 33

HEIGHT = *

T

|

]
L
I Nl
N
LR

5’

R

- ONE STORY CONCRETE
TILT-UP BUILDING
v 1901 S0. RITCHEY STREET
- SANTA ANA, CA. 92701

T~ 6678 "7 o 1.17
=y -—1 23,222 SQ. FT.
1~ SETBACK_ i

L PARCEL 8
BK. 52 PG. 33

SITE RESTRICTIONS:

SETBACKS -

145,09

I I I e e e e o s
[
J

145.09

MCONC. GUTTERF:')
2

i

|

i

1 parems 10 | FOR
- BK. 52 PG, 93 ’ ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION : | REFERENCE

| AM A REGISTERED PUBLIC ENGINEER IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA AND | HEREBY CERTIFY
408-041-05 TO RITCHEY ASSOCIATES: LLC, A CALIFORMNIA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, FIDELITY NATIONAL ON LY

B— — POOMALOEY TITLE COMPANY AND TO JACKSON NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY AND TO ANY OF THEIR
) OWNER: MORGAN PROPERTIES AFFILIATES, SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, THAT | UNDERSTAND THAT THE AFOREMENTIONED TITLE
£ : INSURER WILL RELY ON THE ACCURACY AND COMPLETENESS OF THE SURVEY PLAT AND THE
= — TRUTH OF MY CERTIFICATIONS IN- INSURING A POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE ASSURING THE
‘ VALIDITY AND PRIQRITY OF THE LIEN OF A MORTGAGE QR DEED OF TRUST ON THE PREMISES
= AND' LENDER WILL SO RELY IN DETERMINING WHETHER TO FUND THE RELATED LOAN. THIS SURVEY SHEET TITLE:
- IS MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE "MINIMUM STANDARD REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTA/ACSM LAND .
- TITLE SURVEY JOINTLY ESTABLISHED AND ADOPTED BY ALTA AND NSPS IN 2005; AND INCLUDES
- ITEMS 2, 3, 6, 7(b)(1), B, 9, 10, 11(a) AND 14 OF TABLE A THEROF. PURSUANT TO THE
o ACCURACY STANDARDS AS ADOPTED BY ALUTA AND NSPS AND IN EFFECT ON THE DATE OF
; THIS CERTIFICATION, UNDERSIGNED FURTHER CERTIFIES THAT IN MY PROFESSIONAL OPINION, ALT A SU RVEY
~ AS A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER REGISTERED IN. THE STATE OF CAILFORNIA, THE RELATIVE
- POSITIONAL ACCURACY OF THIS SURVEY DOES NOT EXCEED THAT WHICH IS SPECIFIED IN THE
CURRENT ACCURACY STANDARDS FOR ALTA/ACSM LAND TITLE SURVEYS.

“

! !
I
| |

|

l

|
77790

T
!
|
Y
N
©
e

FRONT - -
SIDE - N/A 1
REAR - N/A

ZONE —  M=1 (LIGHT MANUFACTURING)
HEIGHT - 35

21710

ez

N 01°20'57" E

15,859 SQ. FT.

160.05'

'SANTA. ANA, CA. 92701

ALL SITE RESTRICTIONS WERE OBTAINED FROM | 1 L4 ,
THE CITY OF SANTA ANA (PLANNING DEPARTMENT) , ~ O l_

THE LANDSCAPE BUFFER SETBACK 8 LEGAL AND NON—-CONFORMING

TILT-UP BUILDING
1918 EAST GLENWOOD PLACE

ONE STORY CONCRETE

ONC. DRWY W OATE=— o o o Ao
=30’ A-STE&:EL VAULTbA C. PAVING
1 l I

1 |
i r‘.t__',l;___x I O 7= L
N 88'39°03" W | | | 366.00' . o
A.C. PAVING IR || —— | | 12-18-2011

@\ EXP 3-31 -2,01 | %/ DAVID J. MAC ARTHUR, R.C.E. 12502 DATE

FD. PK .
NO REFERENCE ™y

STEEL
CONTAINER

!

-~
rn

UTILITY NOTE :

ALL UTILITY SERVICES (SEWER WATER, GAS, ELECTRICAL,
TELEPHONE, CABLE) REQUIRED FOR THE DF’ERATION OF |
THE PREMISES ENTER THE PREMISES THROUGH ADJOINING : | 403-041-07

PUBLIC STREETS AND DEDICATED EASEMENTS. o o OWNER: HER PROPERTIES

SHEET NUMBER:

-2




17" MINIMUM

"h/

22" MINIMUM

RESERVED FOR

PERSONS WITH
DISABILITIES

&

UNAUTHORIZED VEHICLES PARKED
IN DESIGNATED HANDICAPPED

SPACES NOT DISPLAYING

DISTINGUISHING PLACARDS
OR LICENSE PLATES ISSUED FOR
PHYSICALLY DISABLED PERSONS
MAY BE TOWED AWAY AT OWNERS

BY TELEPHONING

O

EXPENSE. TOWED VEHICLES MAY BE
RECLAMED AT ______

OR

~

80
ABOVE
FIN. GR.

K— THIS SIGN SHALL BE POSTED AT EACH
ENTRANCE TO THE OFF—STREET PARKING
FACILITY IN A CONSPICUOUS LOCATION.
SIGN TO HAVE A BLUE BACKGROUND WITH
WHITE FIGURE AND LETTERING WITH A FINISH
THAT SHALL BE EQUAL TO PORCELAIN

ON STEEL WITH A MINIMUM OF 1" HIGH
BEADED LETTERING AND STATING:
"UNAUTHORIZED VEHICLES PARKED IN
DESIGNATED HANDICAPPED SPACES NOT
DISPLAYING DISTINGUISHING PLACARDS

OR LICENSE PLATES ISSUED FOR
PHYSICALLY DISABLED PERSONS MAY BE
TOWED AWAY AT OWNERS EXPENSE. TOWED
VEHICLES MAY BE RECLAIMED AT R BY

TELEPHONING

3" ROUND GALVANIZED STEEL POLE

36"

1 3/4” WIDE STRIPES — COLOR PER STATE
HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS

SQUARE

PARKING ENTRANCE SIGN

5 . HANDICAP PARKING SIGN PER STATE
HANDICAP CODE—PROVIDE "VAN ACCESSIBLE”
SIGN WHERE INDICATED ON SITE PLAN.
( | 70" SQ. IN. SIGN TO BE A DARK BLUE FIELD /
WITH A WHITE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF o
ACCESSIBILITY. k- / CONCRETE WHEEL STOP
ik =
VAN ACCESSIBLE SIGN WHERE INDICATED n O
. ON THE SITE PLAN. 4 I FACE OF CURS AT STALL = TOP
T J N PAVING TO BE FLUSH WITH TOP OF
1 1/2" ROUND GALVANIZED STEEL CURB.
VAN ACGESSIBLE PIPE OR CHANNEL S 6" WIDE BLUE STRIPING, TYPICAL
~ =2z ’
z Z|5
o B [N -
o CONCRETE FOOTING Sl L | 5—-0" SQUARE HANDICAP SYMBOL
g R o| % (SEE DETAIL THIS SHEET)
= "% .
= NOTES X
=
= 1. EACH PARKING SPACE FOR THE DISABLED IS e NOTES:
S REQUIRED TO BE IDENTIFIED BY A PERMANENT, E\‘ 1. CROSS SLOPE OF STALL SHALL NOT
REFLECTORIZED SIGN WITH THE INTERNATIONAL I(/ . EXCEED 2%
- SYMBOL OF ACCESSBILITY. , 2. SLOPE OF PARKING STALL AND SIDE
_ o IA\Z 2. fROVlDE ADDITIONAL SIGNAGE, READING: Q. EQ (5" TYPICAL) AISLE LOADING AREA TO BE 5%
= I MINIMUM FINE $250" BELOW THE # VAN SPACE MAXIMUM TO ZERO CURB FACE
. L INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY AS 9’_\0;, A 8 —0”
= I EITHER AN ADDITIONAL SIGN OR ADDITIONAL PP
e LANGUAGE. | 17°—=0" MINIMUM (SEE PLAN)
18" MIN.
ACCESSIBLE SIGNAGE ———7 |ACCESSIBLE PARKING (TYP.) — 6

SYMBOL OF ACCESIBILITY

SCALE:
N.T.S. 5

@ REMOVE (E) STRIPING AND RE-STRIPE (E) H.C. SPACE PER DETAILS:

PROVIDE (N) ADA SIGNAGE @

PROVIDE (N) ADA SIGNAGE AT MAIN PARKING ENTRANCE

PER DETAILS:

CRONONONO

CLEAR FLOOR AREA IN FRONT OF FOUNTAIN.

NEW DRINKING FOUNTAIN SPEC:

BRAND: ELKAY

MODEL # EZSDL ADA BARRIER FREE FOUNTAIN

PROVIDE (N) H.C. STRIPING & 48" WIDE STRIPING FOR PATH OF
TRAVEL AND 12" HIGH LETTERS "NO PARKING” & "VAN ACCESSIBLE"

RELOCATE EXISTING PAPER TOWEL DISPENSERS SO THAT DISPENSER
PORTION OF UNIT IS 46" AF.F.,, MAX. (VERIFY IN ALL RESTROOMS)

(56

A

REPLACE (E) DRINKING FOUNTAIN WITH A NEW ADA COMPLIANT DRINKING FOUNTAIN.
SEE BELOW FOR SPEC. MAINTAIN 2'—8" SIDE TO SIDE CLEARANCE, AND A 30"X48"

i & B B B B B Ji | n

w

" OPEN

| PRODUCTION
OFFICE |

AREA

PRODUCTION |

AREA

ENGINEERING & CONSULTING, INC.

@ NATIONAL

AN INDUSTRIAL BLDG. RETROFIT

(@)
k=
| -
D
i«
o)
-
o
wivd
(/)
9
S
B2,
D
7))
-
©
whd
-
=
O
>

27 ORCHARD
LAKE FOREST, CA. 92630
PHONE: (849) 716~ 9990
FAX: (949) 716-9997

1917 ST. ANDREW PL. BLDG. F
SANTA ANA CA. 92705

REVISION:

10/11/11

CITY SUBMITTAL

12/05/11

RE—-SUBMITTAL

12/15/11

PLN CHK COMM

~J
Q.
MOUNT PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. E
@ REMOVE (E) PLANTING AS NEEDED, CAP (E) SPRINKLER LINES, AND APPLY 4" THK g 12
ASPHALT TO MATCH GRADE WITH 2% MAX. SLOPE AWAY FROM BUILDING. Q I3
=2 &
(E) TREE TO REMAIN. < %
b~
7))
KEYNOTES W
]
6" |
13'-6" s } | EXISTING
2 - ACCESSIBLE J | | CONTAINERS
BLDG. ENTRANCE 5 e | ' L
R 3'-10" W. DOOR— Og N , | g
MEN ) 36" DR, J ~ / : i )
— / N
N e a4 | | 7
o VAN ACGESSIB
gzguﬁgggssmt_s: = ' 8'10"1 9'-0" /!, 12'-2" 12'-2 1 L
TOP @ +34” ) (E) 20'-0” R 7 50' 24" (E) 5 SPACES = 45'-0" (E) 2 SPC=18"-0" - |1
7 NO CHANGE . | i \ / RE—STRIPE NO CHANGE NO CHANGE u 2 |
X ] P al|lo
o EXISTING PARKING A U
= 22'-10" (E) 18'-0" wl e @ (E) 6 SPACES = 54'—0" (E) 4 SPACES = 38'—4" (E) 9 SPACES = 81'-0" o
/_@ NO CHANGE 7 NO CHANGE NO CHANGE
__._\< T
(E) ACCESSIBLE V
COUNTER o | w .
TOP @ +34 > | Q p
0| < S
PLANTER ~|o o
: ’?’%%  — — | ——  m—— | mesnet nevem—" P ——] | ———— | — | e— ——  n——  —— A
(E) 36” DR i
(D
SCALE: SCALE:
EXISTING RESTROOMS E—T—o ENLARGED OFFICE AREA /| FLOOR PLAN e Bl e

SHEET TITLE:

ADA UPGRADES

PLAN

SHEET NUMBER:

A

-1



STRUCTURAL STEEL

1. ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 13TH
EDITION OF THE AISC MANUAL OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION, WHICH INCLUDES THE
SPECIFICATION FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL BUILDINGS, THE CODE OF STANDARD
PRACTICE AND THE AWS STRUCTURAL WELDING CODE. IDENTIFY AND MARK STEEL
PER CBC 2203.

2. STRUCTURAL STEEL SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE REVIEWED BY THE ENGINEER/
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

3. GROUTING OF COLUMN BASE PLATES: BASE PLATES SHALL BE DRYPACKED OR
GROUTED WITH NON—SHRINK, NON—FERROUS GROUT. MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH SHALL BE 4,000 PSI AT 28 DAYS. ALL SURFACES SHALL BE PROPERLY
CLEANED OF FOREIGN MATERIAL PRIOR TO GROUTING. '

4, ALL EXPOSED WELDS SHALL BE FILLED AND GROUND SMOOTH WHERE METAL
COULD COME IN CONTACT WITH THE PUBLIC.

5. NO HOLES OTHER THAN THOSE SPECIFICALLY DETAILED SHALL BE ALLOWED THRU
STRUCTURAL STEEL MEMBERS. BOLT HOLES SHALL CONFORM TO AISC
SPECIFICATION, AND SHALL BE STANDARD HOLES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. NO
CUTTING OR BURNING OF STRUCTURAL STEEL WILL BE PERMITTED WITHOUT PRIOR
CONSENT OF THIS ENGINEER. HOLES IN STEEL SHALL BE DRILLED OR PUNCHED.
ALL SLOTTED HOLES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH SMOOTH EDGES. BURNING OF
HOLES AND TORCH CUTTING AT THE SITE IS NOT PERMITTED.

6. WELDING: CONFORM TO AWS D1.1. WELDERS SHALL BE CERTIFIED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH WABO REQUIREMENTS.

7. BOLTING:
ASTM A307 BOLTS SHALL BE INSTALLED “"SNUG TIGHT" PER AISC. SECTION RCSC
8(C) ASTM A325 BOLTS SHALL CONFORM TO THE RCSC SPECIFICATION SECTION 8

(D).

8. FABRICATION: CONFORM TO AISC SPECIFICATION SEC M2 "FABRICATION” AND
AISC CODE SEC 6 "FABRICATION AND DELIVERY” PERFORM WORK ON PREMISES OF
A FABRICATOR APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL.

9. GALVANIZING: ALL EXPOSED STEEL OUTSIDE THE BUILDING ENVELOPE SHALL BE
HOT—-DIPPED GALVANIZED. APPLY FIELD TOUCH-UPS PER SPECIFICATIONS. PER
ASTM A153.

10. ALL FRAMING CONNECTORS SUCH AS CONCRETE ANCHORS, HOLD—DOWNS, POST
BASES, FRAMING CAPS, HANGER AND OTHER MISCELLANEOUS STRUCTURAL METALS

SHALL BE AS MANUFACTURED BY SIMPSON STRONG TIE CO. OR APPROVED EQUAL.
11. ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL EXPOSED TO EARTH SHALL HAVE 3" CONCRETE COVER.
12. ALL EXTERIOR STEEL SHALL BE HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED.

13. MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING SPECIFICATIONS:

ANCHOR BOLTS/ RODS: ASTM F1554, GRADE 36
BARS & PLATES: ~ ASTM A36
BOLTS IN WOOD: ASTM A307

C—, M—, AND ANGLE SHAPES: ASTM A36

GROUT: EMBECO OR EQUIVALENT
OTHER STRUCTURAL SHAPES: ASTM A36
WELDING ELECTRODES: E70XX FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL

EBOXX FOR REINFORCING BARS
EB0XX FOR LIGHT GAUGE AND METAL DECK

14. ALL STEEL SHALL BE GALVANIZED AND ALL HARDWARE SHALL HAVE THE ZMAX
FINISH FROM SIMPSON

1. ALL LUMBER SHALL BE GRADE MARKED DOUGLAS FIR—LARCH AND SHALL HAVE
THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM GRADES: ‘

JOISTS AND RAFTERS #1
BEAMS AND STRINGERS #1
PLATES #2
STUDS (2x4, 3X4, 2X6) #1
POSTS, COLUMNS AND TIMBER #1

2. ALL FRAMING EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER OR IN CONTACT WITH MASONRY OR
CONCRETE SHALL BE PRESSURE-TREATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICAN
WOOD PRESERVERS ASSOCIATION SPECIFICATIONS. WHERE POSSIBLE, ALL CUTS AND
HOLES SHOULD BE COMPLETED BEFORE TREATMENT. CUTS AND HOLES DUE TO
ON—SITE FABRICATION SHALL BE BRUSHED WITH 2 COATS OF COPPER NAPHTHENATE
SOLUTION CONTAINING A MINIMUM OF 2% METALLIC COPPER IN SOLUTION (PER

AWPA STD. M4).

3. CUTTING OR NOTCHING OF WOOD STUDS OR PLATES SHALL NOT EXCEED 25% OF
THE STUD/PLATE WIDTH AT EXTERIOR OR BEARING WALLS AND SHALL NOT EXCEED
40% OF THE STUD/PLATE WIDTH IN NONBEARING PARTITIONS. BORED HOLE
DIAMETERS ARE LIMITED TO 40% OF THE STUD WIDTH IN ANY STUD AND MAY BE
60% IN NONBEARING PARTITIONS OR WHEN THE BORED STUD IS DOQUBLED.

4, DO NOT NOTCH JOISTS, RAFTERS, OR BEAMS EXCEPT WHERE SHOWN ON THE
DETAILS. BORED HOLES THROUGH JOISTS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/3 OF MEMBER
DEPTH AND BE LOCATED AT LEAST 2" FROM THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE
MEMBER.

5. ALL BLOCKING AND BRIDGING SHALL BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED PER GOVERNING
CODE OR STANDARD OF PRACTICE.

6. ALL JOIST, RAFTER & MISC. FRAMING SHALL HAVE FULL-DEPTH (OR METAL)
BRIDGING AT ALL SUPPORTS, MIDSPAN AND AT A MAXIMUM SPACING OF 8'-0" 0/C
IN BETWEEN UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY SELECT LUMBER TO BE USED IN
LOADBEARING APPLICATIONS. THE LENGTH OF SPLIT ON THE WIDE FACE OF 2"
NOMINAL LOADBEARING FRAMING SHALL BE LIMITED TO LESS THAN 1/2 OF THE
WIDE FACE DIMENSION. THE LENGTH OF SPLIT ON THE WIDE FACE OF 3"
(NOMINAL) AND THICKER LUMBER SHALL BE LIMITED TO 1/2 OF THE NARROW FACE
DIMENSION.

8. BOLT HOLES SHALL BE CAREFULLY CENTERED AND DRILLED NOT MORE THAN

1/16” LARGER THAN THE BOLT DIAMETER. (INSPECTOR TO VERIFY). PROVIDE
WASHERS BETWEEN BOLT HEADS OR NUTS AND WOOD. BOLTED CONNECTIONS
SHALL BE SNUGGED TIGHT BUT NOT TO THE EXTENT OF CRUSHING WOOD UNDER
WASHERS.

9. ALL BOLTS SHALL BE RE-TIGHTENED PRIOR TO APPLICATION OF PLASTER,
PLYWOOD, ETC. AND BEFORE CLOSING IN COMPLETION OF THE JOB.

10. PREFABRICATED METAL JOIST HANGERS, HURRICANE CLIPS, HOLD—DOWN
ANCHORS AND OTHER ACCESSORIES SHALL BE AS MANUFACTURED BY "SIMPSON
STRONG~-TIE COMPANY” OR APPROVED EQUAL. INSTALL ALL ACCESSORIES PER THE
MANUFACTURER’'S REQUIREMENTS. ALL STEEL SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF
0.04 INCHES (PER ASTM A446, GRADE A) AND BE GALVANIZED (COATING G60).

11. STRUCTURAL STEEL PLATE CONNECTORS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A-—-36
SPECIFICATIONS AND BE 1/4" THICK UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.

12. ALL PLATES, ANCHORS, NAILS, BOLTS, NUTS, WASHERS, AND OTHER
MISCELLANEOUS HARDWARE THAT ARE EXPOSED OR IN CONTACT WITH PRESSURE
TREATED LUMBER SHALL BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED.

13. BOLTS IN WOOD SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 7 BOLT DIAMETERS FROM THE ENDS
AND 4 BOLT DIAMETERS FROM THE EDGES.

14. ALL SILL BOLTS SHALL BE PLACED STARTING 9” FROM THE ENDS OF A BOARD
OR FROM A NOTCH AND SPACED AT INTERVALS AS NOTED ON THE PLANS.

15. ALL SILL PLATE ANCHOR BOLTS AND HOLD—DOWN CONNECTOR BOLTS AT ALL
ALL PLYWOOD SHEAR PANELS SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING PLATE WASHERS.

BOLT SIZE PLATE WASHER SIZE (ASTM A-36)
5/8" 1/4" X 2-1/2" X 2-1/2"
3/4” 5/16" X 2-3/4" X 2-3/4"
7/8" 5/16" X 3" X 3

1" : 3/8" X 3-1/2" X 3-1/2"

16. ALL NAILS SHALL BE COMMON WIRE NAILS U.N.O. SEE FRAMING PLANS OR
DETAILS FOR NAIL SIZES AND SPACING. NAILS THAT ARE NOT DETAILED OR NOTED
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH IBC TABLE 2304.9.1. FASTENING SCHEDULE. HOLES
FOR NAILS SHALL BE PREDRILLED AT A SMALLER DIAMETER THAN THE NAIL WHERE
NECESSARY TO PREVENT SPLITTING.

17. LAG BOLTS SHALL HAVE LEAD HOLES BORED AS FOLLOWS:
SHANK PORTION SAME DIAMETER AND LENGTH AS SHANK
THREADED PORTION 0.6—0.75 OF DIAMETER OF THREAD

18. ALL EXISTING WOOD MATERIALS WHICH WILL BE A PART OF THE STRENGTHENING
WORK SHALL BE IN GOOD CONDITION AND FREE FROM DEFECTS WHICH
SUBSTANTIALLY REDUCE THE CAPACITY OF THE MEMBER. ANY WOOD MATERIAL
FOUND TO CONTAIN FUNGUS INFECTION SHALL BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH
NEW MATERIAL. ANY WOOD MATERIAL FOUND TO BE INFESTED WITH INSECTS OF TO
HAVE BEEN INFESTED SHALL BE STRENGTHENED OR REPLACED WITH NEW MATERIALS
TO PROVIDE A NET DIMENSION OF SOUND WOOD AT LEAST EQUAL TO ITS
UNDAMAGED ORIGINAL DIMENSION.

EPOXY AND EXPANSION ANCHORS

1. EPOXY OR EXPANSION ANCHORS SHALL NOT BE USED EXCEPT WHERE
SPECIFICALLY SHOWN ON THE PLANS OR WHEN APPROVED IN ADVANCE BY THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

2. DRILLED HOLES SHALL BE PREPARED AND ANCHORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS AND THE CURRENT ICC
REPORT.

3. SPECIAL INSPECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH BUILDING CODE
AND IN THE SPECIFIC SPECIAL INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN THE
CURRENT ICC REPORT.

4. ANCHOR RODS USED FOR EPOXY ANCHORS SHALL BE THE TYPE SPECIFIED IN
THE REFERENCED ICC REPORT.

5. THE ANCHOR SIZE AND EMBEDMENT SHALL BE AS INDICATED ON THE PLANS.

6. WHERE PERMITTED, EPOXY ANCHORING SHALL BE COMPLETED WITH THE
FOLLOWING ALLOWED PRODUCT(S):
HILTI RE-500 SD (ICC # ESR—2322, LARR 25700) — CONCRETE ONLY
SIMPSON SET-XP (ICC # ESR-2508, LARR 25744)

7. WHERE PERMITTED, THE FOLLOWING EXPANSION ANCHORS MAY BE USED:
HILTI KWIK BOLT TZ (ICC# ESR-1917, LARR 25701) — CONCRETE ONLY

HILTI KWIK BOLT 3 (ICC# ESR-1385, LARR 25577) — GROUT FILLED MASONRY
ONLY

8. ANCHORS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE PLATE WASHER INSTALLED BETWEEN
THE NUT AND SIiLL PLATE. THE NUT SHALL BE TIGHTENED TO A SNUG-—TIGHT
CONDITION AFTER CURING IS COMPLETE FOR ADHESIVE ANCHORS AND AFTER
EXPANSION WEDGE ENGAGEMENT FOR EXPANSION ANCHORS. THE INSTALLATION OF
NUTS ON ALL ANCHORS SHALL BE SUBJECT TO VERIFICATION BY THE
SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDING. TORQUE TESTING SHALL BE PERFORMED FOR 25%
OF ALL ADHESIVE OR EXPANSION ANCHORS. MINIMUM" TEST VALUES SHALL BE 30
FOOT—POUNDS FOR %—INCH AND 40 FOOT—POUNDS FOR 5/8—INCH DIAMETER
ANCHORS.

ANCHOR SIDE PLATES SHALL BE PERMITTED WHEN CONDITIONS PREVENT ANCHOR
INSTALLATION VERTICALLY THROUGH THE SILL PLATE. ANCHOR SIDE PLATES SHALL
BE SPACED AS REQUIRED FOR ADHESIVE OR EXPANSION ANCHORS BUT ONLY ONE
ANCHOR SIDE PLATE IS REQUIRED ON INDIVIDUAL PIECES OF SILL PLATE LESS THAN
32—INCHES IN LENGTH. WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL SHIMS SHALL BE USED ON SILL
PLATES FOR SINGLE PLATE ANCHOR SIDE PLATES WHEN THE FOUNDATION STEM
WALL IS FROM 3/16—INCH TO %-—INCH WIDER THAN THE SILL PLATE. THE SHIM
LENGTH SHALL EXTEND A MINIMUM OF TWO-INCHES PAST EACH END OF THE
ANCHOR SIDE PLATE. TWO PLATE ANCHOR SIDE PLATES SHALL BE USED WHEN THE
TOTAL THICKNESS OF THE REQUIRED SHIM EXCEEDS %—INCH.

ALL ANCHOR SIDE PLATES, WHICH USE LAG OR WOOD SCREW SHALL PRE-DRILL
THE SILL PLATE TO PREVENT SPLITTING AS REQUIRED PER SECTION 2304.9. LAG OR
WOOD SCREWS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE CENTER OF THE THICKNESS OF THE
EXISTING SILL PLATE. SIMPSON SDS SCREWS SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO FULFILL
THE PRE-DRILLING REQUIREMENT.

STATEMENT OF SPECI NSPECTIONS PER T 0 010 CBC

1. THE OWNER OR REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD WILL EMPLOY THE
SERVICES OF ONE OR MORE SPECIAL INSPECTORS TO PROVIDE SPECIAL INSPECTIONS
DURING CONSTRUCTION FOR THE ITEMS IN THE SPECIAL INSPECTION TABLE BELOW.

2. THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR SHALL BE A QUALIFIED PERSON WHO SHALL DEMONSTRATE
COMPETENCE, TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL AND THE REGISTERED
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN OF THE STRUCTURE, FOR INSPECTION
OF THE PARTICULAR TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION OR OPERATION REQUIRING SPECIAL
INSPECTION.

3.  DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR:

A. THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR SHALL OBSERVE THE WORK ASSIGNED FOR CONFORMANCE
WITH THE APPROVED DESIGN DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS. THE INSPECTOR MAY
NOT ALTER, MODIFY, ENLARGE OR WAIVE ANY OF THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
DOCUMENTS.

B.  THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR SHALL FURNISH INSPECTION REPORTS TO THE BUILDING
OFFICIAL, THE PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD, AND THE CONTRACTOR. ALL
DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE IMMEDIATE ATTENTION OF THE
CONTRACTOR FOR CORRECTION, THEN, IF UNCORRECTED, SUBMIT A COMPLETE LIST OF
ALL OUTSTANDING DISCREPANCIES ON A WEEKLY BASIS TO THE OWNER, THE BUILDING
OFFICIAL, AND THE PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD UNTIL ALL CORRECTIONS HAVE BEEN
COMPLETED.

C. THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR SHALL SUBMIT A FINAL SIGNED REPORT STATING WHETHER
THE WORK REQUIRING SPECIAL INSPECTION WAS, TO THE BEST OF THE INSPECTOR'S
KNOWLEDGE, IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE APPROVED PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND
THE APPLICABLE WORKMANSHIP PROVISIONS OF THE CODE.

WHERE SPECIAL INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS DUPLICATE THE REQUIREMENTS OF SPECIFIED

QUALITY ASSURANCE TESTING, DUPLICATE INSPECTIONS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED.

OBSERVATIONS OR SITE VISITS PERFORMED BY THE ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT DUE NOT

CONSTITUTE SPECIAL INSPECTIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE NOTIFICATION OF SCHEDULE OF WORK

REQUIRING INSPECTION OR TESTING TO THE SPECIAL INSPECTION TO ALLOW COORDINATION.

THE MATERIALS, SYSTEMS, COMPONENTS AND WORK REQUIRED TO HAVE SPECIAL INPSECTION

OR TESTING ARE OUTLINED ON THESE DRAWINGS ALONG WITH THE TYPE AND EXTENT OF

EACH INSPECTION AND TEST AND WHETHER IT IS CONTINUOUS OR PERIODIC IN NATURE. IF

IT IS NOT INDICATED OTHERWISE, INSPECTION SHALL BE CONTINUOUS.

8. EACH CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A MAIN WIND— OR
SEISMIC—FORCE~—RESISTING SYSTEM, DESIGNATED SEISMIC SYSTEM OR A WIND— OR
SEISMIC—~RESISTING COMPONENT SHALL PROVIDE A WRITTEN STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY
TO THE OWNER AND THE BUILDING OFFICIAL PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK ON THE
SYSTEM OR COMPONENT AS REQUIRED BY IBC/CBC SECTION 1706.

N o o »

SPECIAL INSPECTION | FREQUENCY | REFERENCED
STANDARD

CONCRETE

1. INSPECT BOLTS TO BE INSTALLED IN CONCRETE PRIOR TO [CONTINUOUS
AND DURING PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE WHERE ALLOWABLE
LOADS HAVE BEEN INCREASED

2. INSPECT EPOXY ANCHORS AND EXPANSION ANCHORS CONTINUOUS | PRODUCT
INSTALLED IN HARDENED CONCRETE. :?Cé:P_O%ST

ADDITIONAL SEISMIC RESISTANCE CA

SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORIES| THE FOLLOWING IS A SUMMARY OF THE SEISMIC SYSTEMS, SEISMIC COMPONENTS
REQUIRED IN AND SEISMIC-FORCE—-RESISTING SYSTEMS

SEISMIC FORCE RESISTING SYSTEMS

A. ALL MOMENT FRAMES, BRACED FRAMES, CANTILEVERED COLUMNS, SHEARWALLS,
. CDEF AND THEIR FOUNDATIONS, AND DRAGS, CHORDS, FLOOR AND ROOF DIAPHRAGMS

C,D EF B. ALL DRAGS, CHORDS, FLOOR AND ROOF DIAPHRAGMS

D,E F C. ALL FREE STANDING MASONRY WALLS
ADDITIONAL SYSTEMS AND COMPONENTS

C.DEF A. ANCHORAGE OF ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT USED FOR EMERGENCY OR STANDBY
T POWER SYSTEMS INCLUDING TELECOM CABINETS

D, EF B. EXTERIOR WALL PANELS AND THEIR ANCHORAGE
D, E F C. SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEMS AND THEIR ANCHORAGE

GENERAL

1. ALL MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH‘ THE 2010
CBC AND ALL OTHER GOVERNING CODES. THESE NOTES SHALL BE CONSIDERED A
PART OF THE WRITTEN SPECIFICATIONS.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF ANY ERRORS,
OMISSIONS, OR DISCREPANCIES AS THEY MAY BE DISCOVERED IN THE PLANS,
SPECIFICATIONS, & NOTES PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING BUT NOT
LIMITED BY DEMOLITION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
CORRECTING ANY ERROR, OMISSION, OR INCONSISTENCY AFTER THE START OF
CONSTRUCTION WHICH HAS NOT BEEN BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND SHALL INCUR ANY EXPENSES TO RECTIFY THE SITUATION.
THE METHOD OF CORRECTION SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER.

3. PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION THE CONTRACTOR HAS THE RESPONSIBILITY
TO LOCATE ALL EXISTING UTILITIES, WHETHER OR NOT SHOWN ON THE PLANS, AND
TO PROTECT THEM FROM DAMAGE. THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL
BEAR THE EXPENSE OF REPAIRING OR REPLACING ANY DAMAGE TO THE UTILITIES
CAUSED DURING THE EXECUTION OF THE WORK. WHERE REQUIRED FOR THE
PROPER EXECUTION OF THE WORK, UTILITIES SHALL BE RELOCATED AS DIRECTED BY
ENGINEERS. EXTREME CAUTION SHOULD BE USED BY THE CONTRACTOR WHEN
EXCAVATING OR PIER DRILLING AROUND OR NEAR UTILITIES. CONTRACTOR SHALL
PROVIDE SAFETY TRAINING FOR THE WORKING CREW.

4. ALL EXISTING INACTIVE SEWER, WATER, GAS, ELECTRIC AND OTHER UTILITIES,
WHICH INTERFERE WITH THE EXECUTION OF THE WORK, SHALL BE REMOVED AND
SHALL BE CAPPED, PLUGGED OR OTHERWISE DISCONTINUED AT POINTS WHICH WILL
NOT INTERFERE WITH THE EXECUTION OF THE WORK, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL
OF THE ENGINEER.

5. A COPY OF THE APPROVED PLANS SHALL BE KEPT IN A PLACE SPECIFIED BY
THE GOVERNING AGENCY, AND BY LAW SHALL BE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION AT ALL
TIMES. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR’'S RESPONSIBILITY TO ENSURE ALL CONSTRUCTION
SETS REFLECT THE SAME INFORMATION AS THE APPROVED PLANS. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO MAINTAIN ONE SET OF PLANS AT THE SITE FOR THE
PURPOSE OF DOCUMENTING ALL AS—BUILT CHANGES, REVISIONS, ADDENDUMS, OR
CHANGE ORDERS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FORWARD THE AS—BUILT/HIRED
DRAWINGS TO THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE PROJECT.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COMPLETE SECURITY OF THE
SITE WHILE THE WORK IS IN PROGRESS UNTIL THE JOB IS COMPLETE.

7. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE TEMPORARY POWER, WATER, AND
TOILET FACILITIES AS REQUIRED BY THE PROPERTY OWNER OR GOVERNING AGENCY.

8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLYING WITH ALL SAFETY
PRECAUTIONS AND REGULATIONS DURING THE WORK. THE ENGINEER WILL NOT
ADVISE ON, NOR PROVIDE DIRECTION, AS TO SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND PROGRAMS.

9. THE CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION MEANS,
METHODS, TECHNIQUES, PROCEDURES AND SEQUENCING AND COORDINATING ALL
PORTIONS OF THE WORK UNDER THE PROJECT. FURTHERMORE, THE STRUCTURE IS
DESIGNED AS A UNIT UPON COMPLETION. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBILE FOR
FURNISHING ALL TEMPORARY BRACING AND/OR SUPPORT THAT MAY BE REQUIRED
AS THE RESULT OF THE CONTRACTOR'S CONSTRUCTION METHODS. THE
INVESTIGATION, DESIGN, SAFETY, ADEQUACY AND INSPECTION OF BRACING, SHORING,
TEMPORARY SUPPORTS, ETC. IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL
PERMITS, LICENSES AND INSPECTIONS WITH RESPECT TO THE WORK TO COMPLETE
THE PROJECT. BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATIONS SHALL BE FILED BY THE OWNER OR
HIS REPRESENTATIVE. CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN THE PERMIT AND MAKE FINAL
PAYMENT OF SAID DOCUMENT(S).

11. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR LIMITING THE AMOUINT OF LOAD
IMPOSED ON THE STRUCTURAL FRAMING AND STRUCTURE DURING CONSTRUCTION.
CONSTRUCTION LOADS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE DESIGN CAPACITY OF THE FRAMING
AT THE TIME THE LOADS ARE IMPOSED. TEMPORARY SHORING OR BRACING SHALL
BE PROVIDED WHERE THE STRUCTURE OR SOIL HAS NOT ATTAINED THE DESIGN
STRENGTH FOR THE CONDITIONS PRESENT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO
RECOGNIZE AND CONSIDER THE EFFECTS OF THERMAL MOVEMENTS OF STRUCTURAL
ELEMENTS DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD.

12. ALL DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

13. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY FRAMING, BACKING, HANGERS,
BLOCKING OR SUPPORTS FOR INSTALLATION OF ITEMS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.

14. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FIRE MARSHALL APPROVED MATERIALS TO
FILL/SEAL PENETRATIONS THROUGH FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES.

15. NEW CONSTRUCTION ADDED TO EXISTING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE MATCHED IN
FORM, TEXTURE, MATERIAL AND PAINT COLOR EXCEPT AS NOTED IN THE PLANS.

16. WHERE SPECIFIED, MATERIALS TESTING SHALL BE TO THE LATEST STANDARDS
AVAILABLE AS REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNING AGENCY RESPONSIBLE FOR

RECORDING THE RESULTS.

17. ALL GENERAL NOTES AND STANDARD DETAILS ARE THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS
TO BE USED IN CONDITIONS WHICH ARE NOT SPECIFICALLY SHOWN OTHERWISE.

18. ‘ALL DEBRIS AND REFUGE IS TO BE REMOVED FROM THE PROJECT. PREMISES
SHALL BE LEFT IN A CLEAN BROOM FINISHED CONDITION AT ALL TIMES.

19. ALL SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS ARE CONSIDERED CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY
STANDARDS. IF A CONTRACTOR HAS A QUESTION REGARDING THEIR EXACT MEANING,

THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED FOR CLARIFICATIONS.

20. CONTRACTORS SHALL VISIT THE SITE PRIOR TO BID TO ASCERTAIN CONDITIONS
WHICH MAY ADVERSELY AFFECT THE WORK OR COST THEREOF.

21. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY THE DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS, ETC.
NECESSARY FOR THE PROPER CONSTRUCTION AND ALIGNMENT OF THE NEW PORTION
OF THE WORK TO THE EXISTING WORK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE ALL
MEASUREMENTS NECESSARY FOR FABRICATION AND ERECTION OF STRUCTURAL
MEMBERS. ANY DISCREPANCY SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION
OF THE ARCHITECT/ ENGINEER.

22. REPRESENTATIONS OF TRUE NORTH SHALL NOT BE USED TO IDENTIFY OR
ESTABLISH THE BEARING OF TRUE NORTH AT THE SITE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
RELY SOLELY ON THE PLOT OF SURVEY DRAWING AND ANY SURVEYOR'S MARKINGS
AT THE SITE FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF TRUE NORTH, AND SHALL NOTIFY THE
ARCHITECT/ ENGINEER PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. IF ANY
DISCREPANCY IS FOUND BETWEEN THE VARIOUS ELEMENTS OF THE WORKING
DRAWINGS AND THE TRUE NORTH ORIENTATION AS DEPICTED ON THE CIVIL SURVEY,
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME SOLE LIABILITY FOR ANY FAILURE TO NOTIFY THE
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER.

23. NO CHANGES ARE TO BE MADE TO THESE PLANS WITHOUT THE KNOWLEDGE
AND WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT/ ENGINEER. UNAUTHORIZED CHANGES
RENDER THESE DRAWINGS VOID. THIS INCLUDES THAT THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT
BE RELIEVED OF ANY DEVIATION FROM THE PLANS BY THE PROFESSIONAL'S OF
RECORD REVIEW OF SHOP DRAWINGS, PRODUCT DATA, ETC. UNLESS THE
CONTRACTOR HAS SPECIFICALLY INFORMED THE PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD OF SUCH
DEVIATION IN WRITING AT THE TIME OF SUBMISSION, AND THE PROFESSIONAL OF
RECORD HAS GIVEN WRITTEN APPROVAL TO THE SPECIFIC DEVIATION.

24. ANY REFERENCE TO THE WORDS "APPROVED” OR "APPROVAL" IN THESE
DOCUMENTS SHALL BE HERE DEFINED TO MEAN GENERAL ACCEPTANCE OR REVIEW
AND SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR HIS SUB—CONTRACTORS OF ANY
LIABILITY IN FURNISHING THE REQUIRED MATERIALS OR LABOR SPECIFIED.

25. RELOCATE ALL ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL ITEMS AND OTHER
OBSTRUCTIONS AS REQUIRED.

26. THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT RESTRICT A FIVE—FOOT CLEAR AND
UNOBSTRUCTED ACCESS TO ANY WATER OR POWER DISTRIBUTION FACILITIES (POWER
POLES, PULL—BOXES, TRANSFORMERS, VAULTS, PUMPS, VALVES, METERS,

APPURTENANCES ETC.) OR TO THE LOCATION OF THE HOOK—UP. THE CONSTRUCTION
SHALL NOT BE WITHIN TEN FEET OF ANY POWER LINES—WHETHER OR NOT THE
LINES ARE LOCATED ON THE PROPERTY. FAILURE TO COMPLY MAY CAUSE

CONSTRUCTION DELAYS AND/OR ADDITIONAL EXPENSES.

DESIGN CRITERIA

2010 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (SECTION 3404.5) AND 2009 INTERNATIONAL
EXISTING BUILDING CODE (CHAPTER A2)

1.

DEAD LOADS
ROOF — N/A
FLOOR — N/A

MINIMUM ROOF LIVE LOADS
NOT APPLICABLE — NO NEW ROOF — 20 PSF (REDUCIBLE)

SNOW LOADS
NOT APPLICABLE — NO SNOW LOAD

WIND LOADS
NOT APPLICALBE — NOT IN SCOPE OF WORK

Ss = 1.453

SOIL SITE CLASS D

Sds = 0.968

| = 0.75 (PER IEBC A206.1)

WALL ANCHORAGE Fp = 0.8°Sds | = 0.581

DESIGN LOAD COMBINATIONS

D

D + Lr

D + (W OR 0.7E)

D + 0.75(W OR 0.7E) + 0.75{(Lr OR' S OR R)
0.6D + W

. 0.6D + 0.7E

ALLOWABLE STRESS INCREASES ARE NOT PERMITTED WHEN
USING THE ABOVE LOAD COMBINATIONS.

vozZECX

SITE PREPARATION NOTES:

1. PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL
AREAS FROM DAMAGE WHICH MAY OCCUR DURING CONSTRUCTION. ANY DAMAGE TO
NEW OR EXISTING SURFACES, STRUCTURES OR EQUIPMENT SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY
REPAIRED OR REPLACED TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE PROPERTY OWNER. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL BEAR THE EXPENSE OF REPAIRING OR REPLACING ANY DAMAGED
AREAS.

2. BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH ANY WORK WITHIN THE EXISTING FACILITY, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL FAMILIARIZE HIMSELF WITH EXISTING STRUCTURAL AND OTHER
CONDITIONS. IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR’'S RESPONSIBILITY TO PROVIDE ALL
NECESSARY BRACING, SHORING AND OTHER SAFEGUARDS TO MAINTAIN ALL PARTS OF
THE EXISTING WORK IN A SAFE CONDITION DURING THE PROCESS OF DEMOLITION
AND CONSTRUCTION AND TO PROTECT FROM DAMAGE THOSE PORTIONS OF THE
EXISTING WORK WHICH ARE TO REMAIN.

SUBMITTALS

SUBMITTALS: SUBMITTALS FOR SHOP DRAWINGS, MILL TESTS, PRODUCT DATA, ETC.
FOR ITEMS DESIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT/ ENGINEER OF RECORD SHALL BE MADE
TO THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
REVIEW THE SUBMITTAL BEFORE FORWARDING TO THE ARCHITECT. SUBMITTALS SHALL
BE MADE IN TIME TO PROVIDE A TWO-WEEK REVIEW PERIOD FOR THE ARCHITECT/
ENGINEER. SUBMITTALS REQUIRED FOR EACH SECTION OF THESE NOTES ARE
SPECIFIED IN THAT SECTION.

STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION:

1.

6.

10.
11.

STRUCTURAL OBSERVATIONS BY AN INDEPENDENT ENGINEER OR THE ENGINEER OF
RECORD SHALL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1709 OF THE CITY OF LOS
ANGELES BUILDING CODE AT THE EXPENSE OF THE OWNER TO REVIEW THE
CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT. STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION IS THE VISUAL
OBSERVATION OF THE ELEMENTS AND CONNECTIONS OF THE STRUCTUAL SYSTEM AT
SIGNIFICANT CONSTRUCTION STAGES, AND THE COMPLETED STRUCTURE FOR GENERAL
CONFORMANCE TO THE APPROVED PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS. STRUCTURAL
OBSERVATION DOES NOT WAIVE THE RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE INSPECTIONS REQUIRED OF
THE BUILDING INSPECTOR OR THE DEPUTY INSPECTOR(S).

THE OWNER SHALL EMPLOY THE CIVIL OR STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OR THE ARCHITECT OF
RECORD OR THEIR DESIGNATED AGENT TO PERFORM THE STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION.
EVIDENCE OF EMPLOYMENT BY THE OWNER SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE BUILDING
INSPECTOR BEFORE THE FIRST SITE VISIT.

WHEN A PRECONSTRUCTION MEETING IS REQUIRED, IT SHALL BE ATTENDED BY THE
GENERAL CONTRACATOR, APPROPRIATE SUBCONTRACTORS, AND DEPUTY INSPECTORS.

THE MAJOR STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS AND CONNECTIONS WHICH REQUIRE STRUCTURAL
OBSERVATION WILL BE IDENTIFIED. A RECORD OF THE MEETING SHALL BE INCLUDED IN
THE FIRST OBSERVATION REPORT.

REQUIRED OBESRVATIONS ARE TO OCCUR AT THE FOLLOWING STAGES OF CONSTRUCTION

AS A MINIMUM, FOR EACH BUILDING. NOTIFY THE ENGINEER 72 HOURS PRIOR TO EACH
OBSERVATION.

REQUIRED
IF CHECKED | ITEMS

A. PRECONSTRUCTION MEETING SHALL BE ATTENDED BY THE
STRUCTURAL OBSERVER OF RECORD.

B. PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE FOR THE FIRST
FOUNDATION POUR.

C. PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE IN WALL FORMS.

D. UPON COMPLETION OF WELDING AT STEEL MOMENT
FRAMES.

E UPON COMPLETED ERECTION OF ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL.
F. AFTER NAILING OF ALL PLYWOOD SHEAR WALLS AND ALL

HOLDOWNS, DRAGS, STRAPS ARE IN PLACE, AND PRIOR TO
COVERING ANY OF THE SHEAR WALLS.

G. AFTER NAILING OF FLOOR PLYWOOD DIAPHRAGM(S); PRIOR TO
COVERING.

H. AFTER NAILING OF ROOF PLYWOOD DIAPHRAGM(S); PRIOR TO
COVERING.

I, PRIOR TO ROOFING OR PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE FILL
OVER METAL DECK ROOFS OR FLOORS.

J. FINAL WALK THROUGH UPON COMPLETION OF ALL
® STRUCTURAL ASPECTS OF THE PROJECT PRIOR TO
ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES INCLUDING ROOFING.

K. NO STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION REQUIRED

A REPORT PREPARED ON DEPARTMENT FORMS OR FORMS PREPARED BY THE ENGINEER
OR ARCHITECT OF RECORD FOR EACH SIGNIFICANT STAGE OF CONSTRUCTION OBSERVED,
SHALL BE LEFT AT THE PROJECT SITE FOT THE CONTRACTOR TO FORWARD TO THE
BUILDING INSPECTOR. THE FORMS SHALL BE WET SIGNED AND SEALED BY THE
RESPONSIBLE STRUCTURAL OBSERVER, ONE SIGNED COPY OF THE REPORT SHALL BE
PROVIDED TO THE OWNER, CONTRACTOR, AND DEPUTY INSPECTOR, AS REQUESTED.
A FINAL OBSERVATION REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED WHICH SHOWS THAT ALL OBSERVED
DEFICIENCIES WERE RESOLVED AND THE STRUCTURAL SYSTEM GENERALLY CONFORMS TO
THE APPROVED PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
IF THE OWNER ELECTS TO CHANGE THE STRUCTUAL OBSERVER OF RECORD, THE OWNER
SHALL: -

A.  NOTIFY BUILDING INSPECTOR IN WRITING BEFORE THE NEXT INSPECTION.

B. CALL AN ADDITIONAL PRECONSTRUCTION MEETING, AND FURNISH THE REPLACEMENT

STRUCTURAL OBSERVER WITH A COPY OF PREVIOUS OBSERVER'S REPORTS.
C. THE NEW OBSERVER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR APPROVAL OF THE CORRECTION
OF ALL THE ORIGINAL OBSERVED NOTED DEFICIENCIES.

THE ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT OF RECORD SHALL DEVELOP ALL CHANGES TO THE
STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS AT THE CONTRACTOR’S EXPENSE.
STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION SHALL BE PERFORMED BY NATIONAL ENGINEERING &
CONSULTING, INC.
STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION PER SECTION 1709 ISREQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT. THE
ENGINEER OF RECORD SHALL PREPARE AN INSPECTION PROGRAM, INCLUDING THE
NAME(S) OF THE INDIVIDUALS OR FIRMS WHO WIL PERFORM THE WORK. THE INSPECTION
PROGRAM SHALL BE SHOWN ON THE FIRST SHEET OF THE STRUCTURAL PLANS.

27 ORCHARD
LAKE FOREST, CA. 92630
PHONE: (949) 716- 9990
FAX: (949) 716-9997

ENGINEERING & CONSULTING, INC.

-
q
Z
0
<
Z
&

AN INDUSTRIAL BLDG. RETROFIT
1917 ST. ANDREW PL. BLDG. F
SANTA ANA CA. 92705

Voluntary Seismic Strengthening

REVISION:

10/11/11 | CITY SUBMITTAL

12/05/11 | RE—SUBMITTAL

$ 004468
EXP. 12-31-2012

SHEET NUMBER:
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[_ROOF FRAMING NOTES | LEGEND | IS

@ GRID 1
1. CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE _ : INDICATES (N) STEEL ROD UNO @ GRID A, FROM
CONSTRUCTION OF A WIND OR SEISMIC FORCE ‘ 1 TO 7.5
RESISTING SYSTEM/COMPONENT LISTED IN THE @ GRID D
"STATEMENT OF SPECIAL INSPECTION" SHALL SUBMIT

5-1/2" + 17'-5" VARIES BETWEEN
15’'-8" AND 17'-0"

KEY PLAN
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i ALTERNATE
AN AN SHEET NUMBER:

INDICATES (E) GLASS WALL ATTACHED RITCHEY STREET

TO (E) CONCRETE TILT—UP PANEL
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SCALE: 1 |

ROOF FRAMING PLAN . , . , .
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PER DETAIL (8' MAX) AND RODS
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